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Dear Alex
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987: Request for Informatioﬁ

| refer to your email dated 6 May, requesting all documentation that Environment Canterbury hold
in relation to the Oil Spill in the Port of Timaru.

The information enclosed has been released under the Local Government Official Information and
Meetings Act 1987. Under the Act some information has been withheld as it is considered that
making it available could prejudice the maintenance of the law including the prevention,
investigation and detection of offences and the right to a fair trial (section 6). Some information
has also been withheld because it is considered necessary to;
e protect the privacy of natural persons (Section 7(2)(a))
e maintain the effective conduct of public affairs by the free and frank expression of
opinions by, between, and to officers and employees (Section 7(2)(f)(i));
or
e maintain legal professional privilege (Section 7(2)(g))

In addition there have been some deletions of information from the material released in terms of
Section 16 of the Act where one of the above grounds for withholding that information is
considered to exist.

If you feel that the information provided is insufficient there may be the opportunity to investigate
further by way of complaint under section 27(3) of the Act to an Ombudsman.

Kim Drummond
Director Resource Management

Our Ref: GOVE/INQU/OMBU/669C
Your Ref:
Contact:



Kim Drummond

From: Evan Walker
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 2:05 p.m.
To: (psrodgers@xtra.co.nz); Allan Saunders; ‘baldwin.cassbay@xtra.co.nz’; Bill Terry

(bill@wideload.co.nz); Bob Tai: Brodie Young, cliff eggeling ; doran.waddingham I i
Duncan Harvest; Evan Swale; Evan Walker: GraemggBurg%ss (g.l.burgessg@hotrn@alirl).f:gr?'{)qz’
Graeme Oliver; Grant Campbell; Grant McGregor; grant.mfnzi@gmail.com: Greg Smith '
(gregs@timdc.govt.nz); lan Surgenor (isurgenor@doc.govt.nz); Jason Williamson; Justin
Cope; Kieron Kerr (kieron@maritimelogistics.co.nz); Kim Drummond ; Lance Corcoran; Mark
Buckley (mark@starkbros.co.nz); Marty Mortiaux: Mimouk Hannan; Nathan Doughert);' Neil
MacDonald; pat coady; Peter Brown; phil abraham; Richard Purdon; ’
‘rodney.chambers@ccc.govt.nz'; Steve Coles: Tom Veitch; tony lister;

vaughan.sandri@sgs.com P

Cc: Roger Gould; Carl Diamond \

Subject: Substantial Oil Spill Timaru Qg%
N

The response is being managed by Grant Finlayson as OSC, and those of you in Tg%ve no doubt been involved.

Sanfords have put considerable resources into the clean up. Harbour and rapj ployment booms have been
deployed, and the spill has been contained within the harbour. The Komar; mer has been working well. A large
quantity of absorbent booms and pads have been shipped to TU overnight-"There has been a small wildlife issue with
resident shags and some terns. This is currently being assessed bz\M\ k Hannan, our wildlife coordinator, with Ecan

TU staff. \Q

Recent update is that the oil has been largely removed ar\@%e dispersant used on the remainder.

So it now appears that there will be no need to ramp u&e response, so you can all breathe easy.

< .
However, there may be a need to have an 0SC @omeone trained to Manager level down to TU for a couple of days
to relieve Grant for the final clean up. ﬁé

Q
Email or ring me if you would like to vgzl}é{&er!

A short press release has gone oﬂt&the last hour, and there will be some follow up press and radio interest.
Cheers y\\‘Q
®

Evan Walker @
>

Coast and W@'&vs Safety Manager

DDI: 03 52&%9 (Lytteiton Office)
Mobile: 0274 360 134

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury PO Box 345, Christchurch 8140

Harbourmaster office and physical address {for deliveries/courier): First floor Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lytteiton

Lyttelton office fax: 03 328 9158



Kim Drummond

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 11:37 a.m.

To: Vanessa Sugrue

Cc: Kim Drummond; Marie Dysart; Grant Finlayson
Subject: Oil Spill Timaru

Attachments: Just what i need now!

Hi Vanessa Kim | think has advised you that there has been a substantial oil spill in Timaru. Quantity not yet clear.

I attach an email with some preliminary photos. The 8,000 litres Grant mentions lsxan oil/water
mix. CO\
(}

Clean up is continuing, and Sanfords are about to release a statement. Charlene is working on one from us (Kim the
idea of a joint release has been dropped). L\?\

v'

!‘\

My understanding is that statements have been taken and the ships documents obtameJ so we should be ok

evidentially, given that Sanfords have admitted liability. ,,;\‘:‘\\ ;
}‘ N

Grant Findlayson who is our contracted on-scene commander for oil spills in TU@m charge and knows the ropes, having
done the business for the Pacinui spill last year. . NN

X\
I'll keep you informed; give me a ring if you would like. &

‘x\(ﬁ“
Cheers A\
s r",\
Q‘\Q;"'\J
R
Evan Walker Q "
™
Q
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager R\
Q\\
DD!: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) }?
Mobile: 0274 360 134 Q)
N

Postal Address: Environment Canterbuq&kg Box 345, Christchurch 8140

Harbourmaster office and phyﬁie@iad‘clress (for deliveries/courier): First floor Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

A

Lyttelton office fax: 03 328.9158
=S

% v
www.ecan.govt.nz ‘ d{/
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Evan Walker

From: Grant Finlayson [grant. mfnzl@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2012 8:20 p.m.

To: Evan Walker; 'Mark Cavanagh'; Tony Whiteley

Subject: Just what i need now!

Attachments: WP_000061.jpg; WP_000059.jpg; WP_000055.jpg; WP_000046.jpg; WP_000043.jpg;

WP_000037.jpg; WP_000028.jpg;, WP_000027 .jpg; WP_000053.jpg

A few photos but they don't really show the magnitude or volumes involved.
80001ts removed today and only

T;anks fonr your help today chaps: /
)
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n Enterprise Oil Spill ROSC Update (For Saturday) https://owa.ecan.govt.nz/OWA/?ae=Item&t=TPM.Note&id=R...

San Enterprise Oil Spill ROSC Update (For Saturday)

Grant Finlayson [grant.mfnzi@gmail.com]}

Sent:Sunday, 6 May 2012 8:48 a.m.
To: Mark Cavanagh [Mark.Cavanagh@maritimenz.govt.nz]; Evan Walker; Grant McGregor [GMcGregor@sanford.co.nz]; Helen

McConnell [H.M.McConnell@massey.ac.nz]; Iain Strachan [lain.mfrzi@gmail.com]; Darryn Shaw [dshaw@sanford.co.nz];
Mimouk Hannan; Jeremy Boys [jeremy@primeport.co.nz]; Ken Wilson [kenw@primeport.co.nz]

San Enterprise - Timaru
Update Saturday 5 May 2012.

Friday saw the 99% of the oil removed or dispersed from the spill. _
Skimming had been the main method of recovery on the Thursday and proved very effective. This u@ethe
planned approach for Friday with dispersant being used on patches beyond the booms only. However the
dispersant appeared to be giving better results than the previous day and proved most effechve?hlder the
wharves on the Friday so became the primary response option. O3

X . : N
Booming was kept in place around the No1 and No1 Ext wharves over the weekend a(fd may be required
further into next week. This is due to the leaching of LFO from the oil impregnated pﬂéﬁ (or the growth on
the piles) under the wharves. On Friday evening the streams of oil coming fromfw’(hp piles were still dark and
reasonably steady and they were creating a thin layer of oil on the surface w@! ‘the boom.

The strategy at this point is to leave the booms in position until such hme;ﬂmt the leaching is reduced right
down to a thin sheen trace from each pile (at the very most). &;_--\‘.E-,;
There is no recovery inside the boom over the weekend but.a- mﬁﬁber of absorbent pads have been
distributed within the boom to absorb oil. Absorbent BOOms {rave also been placed across the seaward end
of No 1 Ext wharf and perpendicular to the wharf at a pomt near where the two wharves join. The tidal flow
is along the line of the wharf and these booms are effectwely collecting surface oil.
m%

Further inspection this morning revealed the leachmg had decreased as had the amount of oil accumulated
on the surface of the water. (‘\‘

- |

At this point all equipment has been re.;moved from the wharf sufaces and only the booms remaining in
place. \ O Nl

o A

'~

\_f

Equipment provided by Otago and Canterbury regional councils remain on stand by.
")

As the abundant Sha ’q\é'tmg under the wharf takeoff from their nesting areas their flight path typically
sees them droopnrgg\ er the edge of the wharf before climbing to proceed on their daily flights. As they
drooped often they-came into contact with the oil on the surface. Having seen this it was expected to see a
farge toll on they wildfife. Nevertheless the impact on wildlife has not been as dramatic as it was initially
expected t't“g%ch wood).

Mimouk Hannon from Christchurch surveyed the shoreline on Thursday with members of Timaru ECAN staff
and while a number of oiled birds were sighted only two were considered heavily oiled and they could not
be caught. Three dead birds were recovered but only two of these were oiled. The discission was made at
that stage to monitor the situation. A similar number of oiled birds were sighted by Scat teams on Friday

with no additional fatalities.
Today nine heavily oiled birds were spotted.

At this point (as discussed with Massey’s Helen McConnell) the plan is the Mimouk returns on Monday and
with other Ecan staff from ChCh. During the day attempts to capture oiled birds will be conducted and
further assessment of their habitat will be undertaken.

AMNZITNTT R.78 e v



mn Enterprise Oil Spill ROSC Update (For Saturday) https://owa.ecan.govt.nz/OWA/?ae=Ttem&t=IPM.Note&id=R...

At this stage it is possible that while some birds may still be coming into contact with thin layers of oil it is
considered (perhaps somewhat rashly) that the majority of the oiling would have occurred in the first
48hours when the surface oil was wide spread.

Scat patrols will be undertaken tomorrow and the situation will be reassessed on Monday. The possibility of
some escalation of the wildlife involvement cannot be discounted quite yet.

Sanford have undertaken
the majority of the clean up utilising the crew from the San Enterprise under the control of trained
responders Grant McGregor, Dean Jurasovich.

Sanford’s have advised phone calls by locals regarding oil damage are to be directed to Dean Jurasovuch

,_ \
The No1l Ext & No 1 Wharfs can be used if necessary but while the booms remain in place it is preﬁrred that
if there is an alternative berth available, it is used. If it is necessary, it is also requested at bertlungwoperatnons
on those wharves be conducted during day light hours and Sanford’s Grant McGregor is contacted so the
boom can be monitored and any escape of oil residue can be immediately attended to. - ‘n

4-’.\'-

Sanford’s P&I Insurers have appointed lain Strachan who has made contact and vismed the site on Friday.
Next week will see the conclusion of this spill and a combined “Acceptance ‘iélter is currently being
composed to be signed by PrimePort (as the major property owner), Saﬁfb% (as the spiller and person
invariably paying ) and Ecan (as the cleaner). PrimePort’s represenmtﬁfémll be Rhys Welbourn.
a(r 3

The ROSC has now left Timaru and it is considered that the statt!t?lE the cleanup is such that the responsibility
for the spill cleanup can be delegated to Grant McGregor a Ereﬂ; he is also an employee of the spiller.

¥ 3 \..z
Evan Walker is visiting the site on Monday and will be m@mtormg the situation closely. A greater involvement
from Evan or the Canterbury ROSC (Brody) may be.required should the wildlife become more of an issue.

&\““
The ROSC is still monitoring the situation unt{;\Evan s arrival on Monday and will handle any media questions
until then. S
\ Sy ':)U

Scat patrols are being conducted und’ég;-‘the control of Carl Diamond.

Phone Numbers Q\QJ

Oil Spill Responder Grant M\g\Gregor 0274424361 (Any reports of new oil)

Sanford Vessel Manager@san Jurasovich 0274319683 (Any notifications of oil damage to boats etc)
Deep Water Fleet Manager Darryn Shaw 0274944017 (Any enquiries from media regarding the cause of the
leak) o\

Carl Dlamond 027;2‘319683 (any reports of wildlife dead of in distress).

Evan Walker~0274360134(All response media or strategic issues)

Mimouk Hanfiah 0276465003

Duty Oil Spill Officer 044736369

lain Strachan 0275503077 (potential P&l matters)

Rhys Welbourn 0277055492 (PrimePort final acceptance)

Kieth Michell 0274508824 (for acceptance of PrimePort boat cleanup)

Grant Finbayson
Marine Focus NZ Ltd
27 Orbell St

Timaru 7910

New Zealand

Mob: +64 (027) 488 3302



Tonx Whitelex -

Grant Finlayson [grant.mfnzi@gmail.com]

From:

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 3:34 a.m.

To: Jeremy Boys; Tony Whiteley; Evan Walker; Ken Wilson
Subject: No1 Extension wharf

Gentlement

My thoughts are that No1 Extension & No 1 Wharves must be closed until further notice.

There is significant oil under the wharf! A
Q\
\} O

I have had discussions with the Torea to see what the consequenses of that would be and shehzs Pfappy to
delay her entry further this morning. Sy
Ko L’d

Reasons for my decission that should've been made yesterday is that the conseqencexbf disturbmg the
current damming of the oil would be significant. Loss of oil will oil the Torea and G’netcase the distribution
2f oil within the harbour both options have environmental effects and i increase, tﬁe\costs of the clean up.
Before you get this hopefully I will have discussed this with you so all the mr_plfcatlons can be taken into

account.

Regards
Grant

Grant Finlayson

Marine Focus NZ Ltd
27 Orbell St

Timaru 7910

New Zealand

Mob: +64 (027) 488 3302

Ph: +64 3 688 3302

Skype: grantfinlaysonl




Evan Walker

From: Grant Finlayson [grant.mfnzi@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, 9 May 2012 5:22 p.m.

To: Evan Walker; Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Gerald Raymond

Cc: Brodie Young; Mimouk Hannan; Michael Flynn

Subject: RE: San Enterprise Oil Spill Timaru - Sitrep as at 1700 hours Monday 7 May

All very good. Thanks everyone for the assistance before | left.

My departure wasn't quite a rat of a sinking ship!!
On the positive side from this end | made good inroads into the report on the flights here. | have done this in the

same format as the Pacinuis so the likes of Michaels and Mimouks’ reports will be included as enclosures.

Regards to all o \
QL'
¥

Grant Finbayson

From: Evan Walker [mailto:Evan.Walker@ecan.govt.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 8 May 2012 1:14 p.m.

To: Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Gerald Raymond

€ Brodie Young; 'Grant Finlayson'; Mimouk Hannan; Michael Flynn ‘
Subject: RE: San Enterprise Oil Spill Timaru - Sitrep as at 1700 hours Monday 7 Ma_y N

Kim et al This is an update after Brodie and my trip down yesterday. f-};\.

Clean up is in final phase, and is now aimed at containing and app@rbmg oil leaching from the wharf piles.
There is a light sheen only on the water inside the booms (seen-ét low tide) and some oil is still evident on

the piles but less than might be expected. \.«»,
Booms are in place all along the Sanford’s bertis (Noﬁ‘\wharf} and No 1 extension, both rigid booms and

absorbent, with absorbent pads in behind the booym’;ﬁ

The absorbents are being replaced by the Sanforsfi“t's:am as needed, and this will be continued until the
situation is reassessed late this week. Used absmhents are being placed in lined waste bins.

Sanford are continuing boat patrols to cheak\the situation and retrieve escaped pads.

No further skimming is possible - too h\me ml - and there will be no further use of dispersants.

As well as shoreline checks by Ecan TU staff over the weekend, our Wildlife Coordinator Mimouk Hannan
and a Christchurch based mntrarted‘coastal bird expert John Dowding spent the day reviewing the
shoreline survey logs sheets and surveymg bird condition. The total number of impacted birds is about 10.
Out of 400 plus birds cherkﬂd,veslerday, 1 tern and 1 pied shag were seen to be moderately oiled, with 2
lightly oiled. With the ui! now largely removed no further wildlife impacts are considered likely but that

will be kept under rewew

® !
s

9

-

| e e R e e R R T
o~ oo T e ey == R
While Brodie is a qualified on scene commander, it was decided, given the low level clean up n Miomitoring

now required, not to formally appoint him to that role, but that { would continue to provide the link and act
as spokesperson if required. He is obviously up with it now and could be put into the role if necessary.

e R S R ST
T e R

e  We have also requested a report from the Company on the incident
1




e As above, the situation will be monitored with a review late this week.

Obviously some of the content of this —_ are key elements of any

case we might take so need to kept in house.

Cheers

Evan Walker
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager A

DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) )
Mobile: 0274 360 134 R

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

-,% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Sunday, 6 May 2012 5:14 p.m.

To: Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Gerald Raymond

Cc: Brodie Young N

Subject: FW: San Enterprise Oil Spill ROSC Update (For Saturday)
\

All FYI Gerald I understand you are on media and ta-ll%éd to Grant about a Winston Peters comment.

At this stage I intend to go down tomorrow wnthér@dle and Mimouk. There may need to be a declared hand over
from Grant (who is heading overseas tomorrowxlpm)

Evan W Q >

Q

via OWA NN\
{ b

From: Grant Finlayson [grant:s Lifnzi@gmail.com]

Sent: Sunday, 6 May 2012;8 ‘48 a.m.
To: 'Mark Cavanagh'; Efan Walker; 'Grant McGregor'; 'Helen McConnell'; “Iain Strachan'; ‘Darryn Shaw'; Mimouk

Hannan; 'Jeremy Boys‘\('Ken Wilson'
Subject: San Ente:prlse Oil Spill ROSC Update (For Saturday)

San Enterprise - Timaru
Update Saturday 5 May 2012.

Friday saw the 99% of the oil removed or dispersed from the spill.

Skimming had been the main method of recovery on the Thursday and proved very effective. This was the planned
approach for Friday with dispersant being used on patches beyond the booms only. However the dispersant
appeared to be giving better results than the previous day and proved most effective under the wharves on the

Friday so became the primary response option.



Booming was kept in place around the No1 and No1 Ext wharves over the weekend and may be required further
into next week. This is due to the leaching of LFO from the oil impregnated piles (or the growth on the piles) under
the wharves. On Friday evening the streams of oil coming from the piles were still dark and reasonably steady and
they were creating a thin layer of oil on the surface within the boom.

The strategy at this point is to leave the booms in position until such time that the leaching is reduced right down to
a thin sheen trace from each pile (at the very most).

There is no recovery inside the boom over the weekend but a number of absorbent pads have been distributed
within the boom to absorb oil. Absorbent Booms have also been placed across the seaward end of No 1 Ext wharf
and perpendicular to the wharf at a point near where the two wharves join. The tidal flow is along the line of the

wharf and these booms are effectively collecting surface oil.

Further inspection this morning revealed the leaching had decreased as had the amount of oil accumulategbn the
surface of the water. o

\ \-‘

At this point all equipment has been removed from the wharf sufaces and only the booms remammg in place

r’a

Equipment provided by Otago and Canterbury regional councils remain on stand by. O\E tk
_\ _,

X the abundant Shags nesting under the wharf takeoff from their nesting areas their fﬁg\ﬁt path typicaily sees them
drooping under the edge of the wharf before climbing to proceed on their daily fllghts~ As they drooped often they
came into contact with the oil on the surface. Having seen this it was expected to\sée a large toll on the wildlife.
Nevertheless the impact on wildlife has not been as dramatic as it was initial ekpected (touch wood).

Mimouk Hannon from Christchurch surveyed the shoreline on Thursday wct‘l\\‘nembers of Timaru ECAN staff and

while a number of oiled birds were sighted only two were considered heav:ly oiled and they could not be caught.

Three dead birds were recovered but only two of these were oiled:The. e discission was made at that stage to monitor

the situation. A similar number of oiled birds were sighted by Scat{%ams on Friday with no additional fatalities.
S

Today nine heavily oiled birds were spotted. \{:\

f
At this point (as discussed with Massey’s Helen Mc nnell) the plan is the Mimouk returns on Monday and with
other Ecan staff from ChCh. During the day anemp}s to capture oiled birds will be conducted and further

ANS
assessment of their habitat will be undertaken < S

h .\e/

At this stage it is possible that while somem?tls may still be coming into contact with thin layers of oil it is
considered (perhaps somewhat rashly}. that the majority of the oiling would have occurred in the first 48hours when

he surface oil was wide spread. \rcv

< \
Scat patrols will be undertak_e@:}omorrow and the situation will be reassessed on Monday. The possibility of some
escalation of the wildlife irvolvement cannot be discounted quite yet.

o, J
Sanford have undertaken the

majority of the cl\‘a\f\-‘ﬁp utilising the crew from the San Enterprise under the control of trained responders Grant
McGregor, DeanJurasovich.

Sanford’s have advised phone calls by locals regarding oil damage are to be directed to Dean Jurasovich.

-

The No1 Ext & No 1 Wharfs can be used if necessary but while the booms remain in place it is preferred that if there
is an alternative berth available, it is used. If it is necessary, it is also requested at berthing operations on those
wharves be conducted during day light hours and Sanford’s Grant McGregor is contacted so the boom can be
monitored and any escape of oil residue can be immediately attended to.

Sanford’s P&I Insurers have appointed lain Strachan who has made contact and visited the site on Friday.



Next week will see the conclusion of this spill and a combined “Acceptance” letter is currently being composed to be
signed by PrimePort (as the major property owner), Sanford (as the spiller and person invariably paying ) and Ecan
(as the cleaner). PrimePort’s representative will be Rhys Welbourn.

The ROSC has now left Timaru and it is considered that the state of the cleanup is such that the responsibility for the
spill cleanup can be delegated to Grant McGregor albeit he is also an employee of the spiller.

Evan Walker is visiting the site on Monday and will be monitoring the situation closely. A greater involvement from
Evan or the Canterbury ROSC (Brody) may be required should the wildlife become more of an issue.

The ROSC is still monitoring the situation until Evan’s arrival on Monday and will handle any media questions until
then.

'f\\
Scat patrols are being conducted under the control of Carl Diamond. ,§ B \
)
¥
Phone Numbers O
Oil Spill Responder Grant McGregor 0274424361 (Any reports of new oil) ? A\

Sanford Vessel Manager Dean Jurasovich 0274319683 (Any notifications of oil damage to boats etc)
Deep Water Fleet Manager Darryn Shaw 0274944017 (Any enquiries from media regardlng*tthe cause of the leak)
Carl Diamond 0274319683 (any reports of wildlife dead of in distress). X :Qj:__\ -

n Walker 0274360134/(All response media or strategic issues) ,\‘Q}
Mimouk Hannah 0276465003 .
Duty Oil Spill Officer 044736369 - 6\ \
lain Strachan 0275503077 (potential P&I matters) A
Rhys Welbourn 0277055492 (PrimePort final acceptance) \,{‘7{‘*
Kieth Michell 0274508824 (for acceptance of PrimePort boat cleanug)‘ N

LY *\ N
b S
a 'b‘\ )
Grant Finlayson x
Marine Focus NZ Ltd
27 Orbell St
Timaru 7910
New Zealand
Mob: +64 (027) 488 3302
A/H Ph: +64 3 688 3302

**********************************************************************

This email and any files transmltted\mth it are confidential and
nded solely for the use of tlw individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have reecxved this email in error please notify

the sender of the messag%
This footnote also conﬁms that this email message has been swept by

MIMEsweeper for tke\ resence of computer viruses.

www.ecan. govi.nz
************5\’5&*******************************************************
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Evan Walker ————————

From: Evan Walker
Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 10:12 a.m.
To: 'Grant Finlayson'

Subject: RE: Tu Oil spill Situation report 1400hrs Thurs 10th

Grant | hope you actually see the positive comments as genuine rather than just “warm and fuzzies”.

Still on track as per yesterdays sitrep., only change is that Tony going down on Monday for sign off, is now locked in.

The other thing is that Scott Read is coming down next week to direct the boom clean up/repair/replace/payment
decisions. | have said we need to make decision then about upgraded storage. Grant McG. Indicated you were

looking at another location entirely (a Primeport building?) rather than just a shift within Portside Logisticsﬁbg%él-n
)

you advise where and who we should contact both within Portside, and for the new place. z
Ky
Cheers Q.\?
S0\ 0
ool
an Walker “\@
v XN
N\
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager {\f N
X8
DDI: 03 328 9169 {Lytteiton Office) '
Mobile: 0274 360 134 4\@
<$
Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton A “S y
5% please consider the environment before printing this email (_'\\)
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Evan Walker

P -
From: Evan Walker
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 1:52 p.m.
To: ‘Jeremy Boys'; 'Grant Finlayson'
Subject: FW: Media Release - Oil spill at Port of Timaru
The actual release. This cne does not name Sanfords.
Cheers
F 4 '.,’x
£ %
Evan Walker C*JT: ;
L 4 \)"
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager Ay
e N
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) \)‘L,.\x:;}'.’*i‘;
Mobile: 0274 360 134 ;J
\¥
{arbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton < (\\ )
NN
{".\\ S
b% Please consider the environment before printing this email " Q;‘-
B
"‘\\\
A
:‘.‘r \"\::_‘\
From: Environment Canterbury Media (\"V\ \
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 12:46 p.m. o
To: Environment Canterbury Media ,\O:}‘
Subject: Media Release - Oil spill at Port of Tmaqj\
(‘{)
‘ S .
N Environment
e Canterbury
o Regional Council
\,\{ g Kaunihera Taiao ki Waitaha
May 3, 2012 E\IQ;?
MEDIA STATEME\NT

Oil spill at Porl"é’f Timaru

Enwronm&m Canterbury was made aware of a significant oil spill at the Port of Timaru
yesterday morning from a deep sea fishing vessel.

The response and clean-up is being supervised by Environment Canterbury’s Timaru based oil-
spill response team, and a shoreline assessment has been conducted in the harbour by staff this
morning to assess the extent of the spill and impact on the shoreline.

Specialist absorbent material from Christchurch has been shipped overnight to Timaru to assist in
the clean-up and Environment Canterbury’s trained responders are working with the vessel

owners involved to complete the clean-up.



Environment Canterbury's wildlife co-ordinator is also on site in Timaru and is doing a full
assessment of the impact on local wildlife.

it is not known yet the exact amount of oil that was released or the cause of the spill, but the spill
has stopped and has been contained.

For more information:

Media Advisor, Environment Canterbury, 027 221 5259, media@ecan.govt.nz
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Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 1:49 p.m.
To: Grant Finlayson
Subject: FW: Media Enquiries....
FYl
Evan Walker
A
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager Q?D \
:\ }
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office} O
Mobile: 0274 360 134 QTF
a |"\\j()J
Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton ! (5_}“\
W
. N
. 3 Please consider the environment before printing this email {.\Q},.
\
<
&
| \Q\{\\ "
From: Evan Walker ‘D N
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 1:43 p.m. &\ﬁv\
To: Charlene Smart; Nicola Slater (g\\
Cc: Tony Whiteley X
Subject: RE: Media Enquiries.... N
N
Charlene/Nicola ‘f\\

» Spill is of LFO (Light fuel oil}) which IS\SE\!“ a black oil but lighter than HFO (heavy fuel oil) eg Rena

e Cause not fully certain yet, but ha«b@en reported as a fracture between two tanks one of which then
discharged. Sanfords release r:@n.‘y say something on it; ask them.

e impact on the environmentyet to be fully assessed but clean up largely complete. Not a pristine
environment it the poﬁr,;Which has had a number of minor spills over many years.

e Update on birdies djrect from Mimouk about 1 hour ago. 1 dead tern, one oiled tern, 2 oiled shags although

P

one of these has,j.i{s,t @ spot on it. Still checking though.

e Considerableguantity of oil removed hy a MNZ skimmer device; some dispersant used on the remainder

{aithough sdzgest not offer this unless asked)
e Not m&rﬁ’ranon on where this oil will be disposed of; understand Sanfords is taking respby for that.

Cheers

Evan Walker
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager

DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office)
Mobile: 0274 360 134

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton
1



b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Charlene Smart

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2012 1:08 p.m.
To: Nicola Slater; Evan Walker
Subject: Media Enquiries....

Hi Nicola,

Just spoke with Kim about the Oil Spill release... we have already had a few calls wanting to get some s ites on
it. He would like the release ready for him to read etc when he gets back into office. %3

Evan — Kim asked that you give a few points in regards to the below questions from reporters if pd%ﬂe’

Annette Lun — NewstalkZB — 03 363 3555 — wants pretty much the parts of the releasé\@i@ered a quick pre-
record on what is in the press release. Q,.

- — RadioLIVE — 09 360 0330 — would like to talk about release, how it was ca@f known, cause to
environment from the spill, I would say also general questions like this. rb%

Any probs let me know. \Q

Thanks,
N

Charlene
S N

Chariene Smart Qﬁ\ﬂ\\g\

Communications Officer \‘
Environment Canterbury
)

William Fraser House \Q‘\Q\
5 Sir William Pickering Drive, Burnside %Q,
Mobile: 027 742 7129 %Q)
charlene.smart@ecan.govt.nz \

Ogstal Address: Environment Canterbury \ Q
D Box 345, Christchurch 8140, New ZeaiamQJ
Customer Services Phone: 0800 324 63 \'\

4@, Environment ﬂ %@



STOLT RINDO - Vessel's Details and Current Position - 9314765 - 352258000 Page 2 of 3

p-
‘. IO switch to Google Chrome

© Chris Bridge
MarineTraffic.com

Ship Photos: 8 Q‘U
Upload a photo Q)Q
D

Edit this vessel %‘for Sale? History of changes

O
e 5

Ship Typ\‘éﬁ&R
Owneng,

Manager>

Built (Year/Month): 2C05/
Builder:

Hull Number:

Class:

Service Status:

Year scrapped/lost:

Tonnage & Dimensions

GT (Gross Tonnage): 6944
NT (Net Tonnage):

hitnfarwrw marinetraffc. com/aig/shindetails. asnx?MMST=352258000 11/05/2012



STOLT RINDO - Vessel's Details and Current Position - 9314765 - 352258000

_ * Live Map Vessels

Ports Gallery

| World Map | Cover your Area | frequently Asked (Bestétns

STOLT RINDO

Contribute to this page Add to My Fleet

Vessel's Details

Ship Type: Oil/chemical lanker

Year Built: 2005

Length x Breadth: 122 m X 20 m

Gross Tonnage: 6944, DeadWeight: 11519 t

Speed recorded (Max / Average): 13.6 / 12.8 knots

b
Flag: Panama [PA] -E
Catl Sign: H3WM

IMO: 9314765, MMSI: 352258000 Q‘

Last Posmon Received

Area: &\Q\®
Latitude /7 Longitude: -34.68689° / 174.0523° (Map) \\Q
Currently in Port: . rb\

Last Known Port: TAURANGA g‘\\s}

info Received: 4d 12h 59min ago Q\\

Not Currently in Range Q\
')

Itineraries History
Voyage Related Info (Last Rece@

Draught: 8.7 m
\'fo

Destination: SINGAPORE
ETA: 2012-05-22 17:10
Info Received: 2012-05-06 1 (Q. 13h 52min ago)

Recent Port Cal Q}
No Records Found\ : @

Ex Names tf&%ory
No RecordQ { d

http://www.marinetraffic.com/ais/shipdetails.aspx?MMSI=352258000

Page 1 of 3

MarineTraffic.com

| Se@icess Anglish w

11/05/2012



STOLT RINDO - Vessel's Details and Current Position - 9314765 - 352258000

DWT (Deadweight): 11519
Displacement:

LOA {Length Overall): 122
Beam: 20

Draft (max): 6.6

Depth:

Height:

Ship's Communication numbers

Sat Telex:
Sat Phone:
Sat Fax:
Mobile:

Capacity
Holds/Tanks:
Hatches:
Gear:

Bale:

Grain:

TEU:

PAX:

Cars:
Trucks:
RoRo Lanes Length: \ \Q
Liquid Capacity: . \’b\
Liquid Gas Capacity: \S\\\Q,

Oil Capacity: Q

Number of Pumps: Q”:Q\‘

Pumps Cpacity: .

Engines

Number of Main Engine{s): \(‘)

Main Engine builder: e
: Q\)

Main Model: \V

Main RPM:

Main power: / {‘\&

Main Fuel: hQJ

Main Consumptio%:;:&

Number of Aﬁﬁbqa’ry Engine(s):
Aux Engi ilder:

Aux Model:

Aux RPM:

Aux power: /

Aux Fuel:

Aux Consumption:

Bowthruster:
Propeller(s):

htn/forarw marinetraffic. com/ais/shindetails, asnx MMMSI=3 52258000

Page 3 of 3
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Evan Walker

From: Jeremy Boys [jeremy@primeport.co.nz]

Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 5:41 p.m.

To: Evan Walker

Cc: Rhys Welbourn

Subject: FW: Media Release - Timaru oil containment update - for distribution this afternoon
Evan,

Thanks - | will be away next week but Ken and Rhys will be about.

Have a good weekend %7

eremy Boys

Chief Executive

DD 03 6872720 'bQ

Cell 027 444 0342 PARY

email: jeremy@primeport.co.nz \Q
>

From: Evan Walker [mailto:Evan.Walker@ecan.govt.nz] Q
Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 5:35 p.m. \

To: Jeremy Boys; pilots &
Subject: FW: Media Release - Timaru oil containment up \: or distribution this afternoon

Jeremy et al Copy FY! o&QJ
S

Cheers

Evan Walker

Coast and Waterwa@;ﬁety Manager

DDI: 03 328 91 'qtelton Office)
Mobile: 027. 134

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

% Please consider the environment before printing this email



From: Environment Canterbury Media

Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 3:55 p.m.
To: All Directors; All Executive Assistants; Portfolio Water; Portfolio Coast&Harbour

Cc: All Sec Communications; All Sec Customer Serv
Subject: Media Release - Timaru oil containment update - for distribution this afternoon

<

May 11, 2012 =
\!
MEDIA STATEMENT N
Timaru oil containment update &2‘}'
)
Last week Environment Canterbury was made aware of an oil spill at the Port of Tin@ﬁm a deep sea
fishing vessel. Q,Q'

1 ,
rhe response and clean-up is being supervised by Environment Canterbury@maru based oil-spill

response team. i
&

Environment Canterbury is continuing to monitor the final phases of Qean up and the effects of the oil
spill into the Timaru Harbour. N

Environment Canterbury’s Coast & Waterways Safety Man van Walker says that the residual oil is
being fully contained inside the booms and absorbent rqa{" s.

“Absorbent materials are still in place and are trappir& small amount of light surface oil remaining which
is being remobilised off the wharf piles. Q.§\,

Oiled absorbent booms and pads are being @ssively removed and replaced as needed by the vessel

owners who caused the spill,” he said. QQ"
cQ

A full inspection of the port has beeq%é&i—ucted today and a shoreline check and all is clear.

At the present rate of progress 'itx&ikely that the booms will be able to be removed after this weekend.”
said Mr Walker. .}\‘Q\

A site inspection will be ucted on Monday morning by the Regional on Scene Commander who will
decide if the boom%b e removed

There have be?{:g% new reports of impacted wildlife from the oil spill.

For more iﬂ%%natlon:
Media Advisor, Environment Canterbury, 027 221 5259.
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify

the sender of the message.



Evan Walker

__ __ o]
From: Evan Walker
Sent: Monday, 14 May 2012 11:26 a.m.
To: Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Charlene Smart
Cc: Brodie Young; 'Grant Finlayson'; Vanessa Sugrue; Richard Purdon; Carl Diamond;
Michael Flynn; Mimouk Hannan; Tony Whiteley
Subject: RE: Tu Oil spill Situation report 1100 hrs Monday 14th May

All  Report in as follows:
¢ Tony has inspected the site and has approved the removal of the hard booms and also the absorbent booms

and pads.

e One section of absorbent booms to be left in place at the end of No1l Extension wharf, where the)ﬁe
currents take material out from under the wharves.

e Sanford to monitor this boom and have also been instructed to use their small boat wash to Q&rse the
sheen once the containment is removed. 8

e Tony considers that the absorbents are no longer being very effective on the light surface-oil remaining,
which is still coming off the piles. Better to let natural processes — sunlight, tide, wya{’e\aﬁtﬁon - break the

sheen up. QnQ'
SIE

e ietter of agreement (checked by legal) that response can stand down has beetmg led off by us, Primeport,
and Sanfords this morning.
O

| have done two sound bites this morning, one for student radio, the other N%wfs\aﬂ' ZB. Questioned on likely follow
up legal action; | indicated this was likely. rb

| have also proactively rung Matthew Littlewood of Timaru Herald. Nai\}vallable left message for him to contact

me. \\:&\

The MNZ (Marine Pollution Response Service) Operations, Mg*nager Scott Read should be in TU by now, to evaluate

)

the boom status and advise on clean up/repalr/rep!acem\n

e
The Massey Wildlife trailer will be towed back by j ,an this afternoon {(Mimouk please note ~will you advise Helen?)

A
Cheers %@QJ
\
&
Evan Walker \@
NG

Coast and Waterways Saf%@)ﬁager

DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lytt: t@*ﬁce)
Mobile: 0274 360 134"

Harbourmas@te: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

b% Piease consider the environment before printing this email

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 2:28 p.m.

To: Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Charlene Smart

Cc: Brodie Young; 'Grant Finlayson'; Vanessa Sugrue; Richard Purdon; Carl Diamond; Michael Flynn; Mimouk

1



Hannan; Tony Whiteley
Subject: RE: Tu Oil spilt Situation report 1400hrs Friday 11th

Al Just had a phone contact from Grant McGregor who is the Sanford coordinator for the response.

He reports:

e Sanfords have carried out a full inspection of the port by boat this morning and have continued to remove
general debris and the few floating absorbent pads outside the booms

« The residual oil is being fully contained inside the booms. It is a sheen rather than visible floating oil and is

being remobilised off the piles. (This verified by Mike Flynn). The heaviest concentration is at the base on
No1l Wharf extension close to where the San Enterprise was moored.

e Oiled absorbent booms and pads had been progressively removed and replaced as needed

e Sanford staff have a done a shore check and walked Evans Bay {which is the Bay on the outer southern side
of the Port and would be where any escaped oil would end up.) and it was clear A\

o Sanford have cleaned waterlines of the fishing vessels and some of the recreational craft moo«%ﬁiﬂ the
Port. They are working through a list contacting the recreational boat owners. One set of m\égrﬁ\g lines
which were oiled have been replaced.

e No oiled birds have been found ] Q(O‘J

B

The plan is still as below, to leave both the MNZ harbour and absorbent booms in p!ac’e@n r the weekend, but
sanfords prepare to remove them on Monday morning. This will happen only afte r“\a}p oval is given by Tony
Whiteley who will be down to the Port about 0900. ,bQ\

As proposed ! will send a few bullet points on this to Charlene who is on C%‘\Q%s today for a press release.

Cheers Q
Evan Walker g,‘\Qo\

Coast and Waterways Safety Manager

DDI: 03 328 9169 {Lyttelton Office) \
Mobile: 0274 360 134 QQZA

N,
Harbourmaster office: Harbourside Hous@orwich Quay Lyttelton

A N
[ Please consider the enwron-’:fo;@ore printing this email
¥

From: Eva r
Sent: Thu , 10 May 2012 3:00 p.m.

To: Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Gerald Raymond
Cc: Brodie Young; Grant Finlayson; Vanessa Sugrue; Richard Purdon; Carl Diamond; Michael Flynn; Mimouk Hannan;

Tony Whiteley
Subject: Tu Oil spill Situation report 1400hrs Thurs 10th

All The thinking earlier in the week was that the booms could be removed tomorrow, but Sanfords coordinator

reports that there is slightly more mobilisation of residue off the piles today due to the spring tides the last few
days and a surge. They would like to maintain both the fence booms and the absorbents for several more days.
They continue to replace the sections of boom and pads which are oiled.



I have checked with Carl and Mike and there have been no reports of any wildlife affected. Carl pointed out that
there have actually been no reports of impacted wildlife from the public at all; all wildlife reports came from Ecan
staff shoreline checks. (There were those reports at other locations that came through Littlewood of the TH., which

on checking were found to be a reddish algal bloom.)

Sanford will continue monitoring and boat work and will give me daily updates, and Mike F will have a look
tomorrow as well.

Unless there is a dramatic change, the likely removal time is now Monday morning. This is in part to fit with ship
movements — there is a largish tanker coming in Monday evening and Primeport would prefer the booms away by
then because they can be sucked under by vessel and tug wash, which as well making ship handling more difficult,
obviously breaches the containment and could damage the booms. Tony Whiteley is back on deck on Monday and
is going to TU for a pilot exam so will be on hand. (Brodie —we may not be required now). ,\

I still suggest a short Press release tomorrow to outline the situation , after | get the daily report from e%‘ig’rds (c.
1300hours). Is this still you Gerald? (“},

5
85y

Cheers
$

-van Walker

A
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager X N
DDI: 03 328 9169 {Lyttelton Office) éﬁ‘
Mobile: 0274 360 134 \Q\

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury PO Box 345, Christchurch SJI;%\Q
‘Y Q\‘

Harbourmaster office and physical address (for deliverieslcon@irst floor Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lytteiton

&
Lyttelton office fax: 03 328 9158 Q,
g N
www.ecan.govt.nz Q{}’ ;
S
Environment \Q)
# Canterbury o
Regional Counci{ \
o
S
>



Evan Walker

From: Angus MclLeod

Sent: Monday, 14 May 2012 7:56 a.m.
To: Evan Walker

Cc: Charlene Smart

Subject: Timaru oil contaiment

Morning Evan

As discussed, can you give Jacob a call when you've done the inspection?

Cheers ,\
% \

Angus MclLeod
Senior Communications Adviser

Environment Canterbury ) Q(%\'

5 Sir William Pickering Drive @L

‘obile: 027 549 7691

angus.mcleod@ecan.govt.nz Q

Postal address: Environment Canterbury
PO Box 345, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand '§'\
Customer Services phone: 0800 324 636 Q

www.ecan.govt.nz

X
From: Jacob Brown [mailto:Jacobbrown newstalksz%}lz]
Sent: Sunday, 13 May 2012 2:23 p.m. QA

To: Angus McLeod; mcleod.anqus@qmail.com\Q'\?”

Subject: Timaru oil contaiment )
QO
Hi Angus Q"})
\9

+hanks for talking with me on k@h%ne just now.
\‘ A

As | said —we’d just be lo \to grab a sound-bite or two from Evan Walker today about the site inspection to be
carried out tomorrow r@h ng. | realise we won’t know for sure what the outcome of that will be until it happens,
however we’ve had uple of calls to our newsroom over the past week or so about the spill so it would be handy
for our listeners % w that progress is being made, and what step of the containment this is.

N
Any help w&&’be greatly appreciated
Our number here is 03 363 3555.
Kind regards

Jacob Brown
NEWSTALK ZB CHRISTCHURCH 100.1FM 1098AM
NEWSROOM: +64-3-363-3555 | MOBILE: +64-27-224-4622

NOTICE

This email and any attachments are confidential. They may contain privileged information or copyright material. If you are not an intended recipient, you

1



Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 2:55 p.m.

To: Charlene Smart

Subject: points for press release on Oil spill TU

Charlene. Points to work up for a PR

e Ecan continues to monitor the final phases of the clean up and effects of the oil spill in TU harbour.
Containment booms and absorbent materials are still in place and are trapping the small amount of light
surface sheen of oil remaining which is being remobilised off the wharf piles.
Sanford is maintaining this equipment and replacing absorbent material as needed. ,\
Sanford report that they are cleaning up any water line stains on fishing vessels and yachts in tl\ arbour
No further oiled birds have been seen or reported. {'}.

%ekend, but the

At present rate of progress it is likely that the booms will be able to be removed after th
site will be inspected on Monday morning by the Regional On Scene Commander an@

ourmaster Tony
Whiteley who will decide if the booms can be removed.

52
Cheers _ ga
N
e

Evan Walker r§\
&
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager “Q\Q
\,
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) . rb\\
Mobile: 0274 360 134 Q\{:}

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury PO Box 345, Chris@rc 8140

Harbourmaster office and physical address {for deli»@@courier): First floor Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

*Q;
Lyttefton office fax: 03 328 9158 @
>
www.ecan.govt.nz %

A2
\ Environment &
Canterbury
Regicnal Cnur%ztg&b

N



Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Monday, 14 May 2012 9:17 a.m.
To: Kim Drummond

Subject: Follow up TU oil spills

Kim Just an update. Newstalk ZB chased Sunday pm via Angus (Comms) but | was in poor coverage and then
dealing with Vicky’s problem so declined. Nothing to say until the inspection today anyway.

Tony with Geoff has just arrived in TU so | should get an update in the next hour or so.

MPRS equipment guy Scott is on his way to TU too, to make decisions on their equipment cleaning/repai ;

IS

Cheers &
&8
W
Evan Walker @Q?,
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager %\\%
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) . 6‘\
Mobile: 0274 360 134 r‘§.\

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury PO Box 345, Christchurch 8140 ’%\Q\

N

Harbourmaster office and physical address (for deliveries/couried:@ﬂoor Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton
K
Lyttelton office fax: 03 328 5158 ,\Q"‘

www.ecan.govt.nz

Environment W
Canterbury N
Regionai Council N
S
\\
\’\.
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Oil spill cleanup pleases ECan

back

Matthew Littlewood

matthew littlewood@timaruherald.co.nz
Environment Canterbury's work
on the oil spill in Timaru harbour
has finished; now it is up to nature
to take its course.

The regional council’s team has
been at the scene since May 2 after
a Sanford boat, the San
Enterprise, experienced a failure
in its internal piping system. It is
estimated more than 4000 litres of
oil was spilled. ECan coast and
waterways safety manager Evan
Walker said the booms were re-
moved yesterday.

Timaru Herald, Timaru Canterbury
15 May 2012, by Matthew Littlewood

General News, page 2 - 460.52 cm?

@ Environment
Canterbury
Reainnal Jpunci

Provincial - circulation 13,064 (MTWTFS-)

ID 145964854

“There’s very little oil left to
clean up, so it’s actually easier to
let nature take its course and wait
for the last bit to evaporate,” he
said.

“Most of the spill had been
cleared within a day or so of the
incident, but the booms had been
left in place until yesterday for
safety purposes.”

The spill was one of the largest
to occur in Timaru harbour. Mr
Walker said he was pleased with
the ease of the cleanup and con-
tainment operation.

“We hope to get a full cost as-

‘ﬂ?‘ Moret

Qf re

3 g\‘h{ dinto
aru
\.

arbour.

Olly mt%q\&

PAGE 1 of 1

sessment of the operatmn in the
fortnight; then we'll be in a better
position to decide whether furthe(:b\
action needs to be taken,”
Walker said.

There have been 23 &@ate
of

prosecutions for
hydrocarbons into T%m har-
bour since 1994. .. Q

The most recent was late last
year after :Korean-owned
Pacinui. Sanford sub-

chartere pilled more than 171
litres - into the harbour in

Janua{x 11. Sanford was fined

Oparation ends: The oif
spilt hooms that haa been
in place at Timarv harbaur
since May 2 were removed'
yesterday.

Fholoe. JOHNBISSE )




ar hours to identify source of harbour leak | Stuffco.nz http://www.stuff co.nz/timaru-herald/news/6908521/Four-hours-t...

The Timary erald

e L . 73"5':"';:%
Four hours to identify source of harbour leak

MATTHEW LITTLEWOOD  Last updated 05:00 12/05/2012

It took more than four hours to determine the actual source of last week’s spill in which more than 40@& of ¢
went into the Timaru harbour. \

Environment Canterbury coast and waterways safety manager Evan Walker said the last of the had been
cleared, and a full debrief was taking place. The incident occurred on May 2 after a Sanford'Qo , the San

Enterprise, experienced a failure in its internal piping system. "Q}Q
However, Mr Walker said it took until nearly midday to determine the source of the .Q/

*As soon as we got there, we immediately went into containment mode," he sq' Ehowe\oer, our initial assessme
pointed towards the neighbouring tanker, the Stolt Rindo, as the source. Q\

"It is not uncommon to not immediately identify the source of an oil spill on deck, you can see it quite easily
but this one was under water."

N
Mr Walker said ECan had spent upwards of $30,000 on absor Alone to clear the spill. A shoreline assessme
had been carried out over the past few days, and the spill he fittle effect on wildiife.

s O\
“A full inspection of the port has been conducted tod ‘iéﬁ shoreline check, and all is clear.
"At the present rate of progress, it is likely that the&oms will be able to be removed after this weekend,” Mr

Walker said. ’Q\Q‘
ON
A site inspection wiil be conducted on Mon@\moming by the regional on-scene commander, who will decide if t!
booms can be removed. 6\
Sanford's deepwater manager, Shaw, said it had been a thorough cleanup. The company would undertak

cost assessment over the next\ he said.

n W
Mr Shaw said the incident%@xne as a surprise to all involved, but as the boat was not in operation at the time
the incident, it had not been pumping oil.

- © Fairfax NZ Ne@fb‘



Evan Walker

From: Charlene Smart

Sent: Monday, 14 May 2012 8:10 a.m.

To: All Directors; All Executive Assistants; Portfolio Coast&Harbour
Cc: All Sec Communications

Subject: Media Update Coast & Harbour 14-05-2012

Good Morning,

Below is the media update for the Coast & Harbour Portfolio.

To view the PDF and full articles please visit http://intranet/NEWS/Pages/Default.aspx %
print | N

Four hours to identify source of harbour leak - it is not uncommon to not immediately identi @» source of an
oil spill. If it's on deck, you can see it quite easily, but this one was underwater." Environment ?é’bury coast and

waterways safety manager. It took more than four hours to determine the actual source of la k’s spill in which
more than 4000 litres of oil went into the Timaru harbour. £Can specific, Timaru Herald, 1 , General News,

Page 3 Qs

tnanks 'b..QQ}

Charlene Smart ¢
Communications Officer "Q,\
&

\ "

Environment Canterbury

William Fraser House L \\Q\Q
5 Sir William Pickering Drive, Burnside . '6\
Mobile: 027 742 7129 \\Q’\
charlene.smart@ecan.govt.nz Q‘\

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury Q,&\

PO Box 345, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand
Customer Services Phone: 0800 324 636 ‘(i\\’

@ timnne () N
o



Evan Walker

From: Katherine Trought

Sent: Tuesday, 8 May 2012 4:56 p.m.

To: Evan Walker; Gerald Raymond

Subject: FW: Kiwiblog on the 4,000 litres - just to cheer you up!

From: Janet Wright [mailto:Janet. Wright@MeridianEnergy.co.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 8 May 2012 4:23 p.m.

To: Katherine Trought

Subject: Kiwiblog on the 4,000 | Qg\
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No real basis to institutional vagueness

HERE is a belief among
organisations with public
profiles that as long as
any given explanation is
more or less plausible in
someone’s brain at the time they
think it up, then it will be good
enough for the masses, also known
as you and I, and regardless of
whether the explanation or
comment has a working
relationship with reality.

For example, people who leave
high-profile positions because they
want to “pursue other interests”
are usually leaving because they
are being shown the door for one
reason or another. The fact of the
announcement says it all.

Two recent examples of what I
will politely name “institutional
vagueness” are from government,
one national (actually, national,
ex-National and National) and one
regional.

First, the nonsense from John
Banks, which by even his
standards is exceptional nonsense.
It is clear to everyone that his
relationship with the truth is
flying to bits.

Truth: “John, you've changed.
You used to care about me but
now, you say anything at all. It’s
the half-truths that hurt the most.
How can you expect me to believe
you forgot about $50,000 you were
given? What is all that talk about
you not paying rack rate at hotels,
we never discussed that?”

John Banks: “I just can’t do this

any more. It’s over between us. I
don’t need you, I'm with John

Truth: “I knew there was
something going on with you two.
You’ve been distant.”

John Banks: “John understands
me; he understands how hard it is
to face the public. He knows they
can’t follow all this complicated
governing business. You just go
around whining and confusing
everyone with your narrow-
minded black and white view of
the world where things are true
and not true. Well, we are doing
important things me and John,
grey things, things you wouldn’t
understand, and I'm taking the
boat, furniture and the dog. .. you
keep the house.”

Truth: “John, I am an
amorphous, metaphysical concept.
We don’t have any of those
thm-”

John Banks: “There you go
again, blah blah blah reality blah
blah...whatever - you’re such a
drag, Truth.”

No-one is any more convinced
by what John Banks is saying
than we were when Winston
(Peters) was waving his big “No”
signs about. Bits of the truth
might be leaking out here and
there but you could back a semi-
trailer blindfolded through the
gaps in between,

And none of that would matter
if Mr Banks was not in Parliament
and not a minister. But he is and

that is a signiticant role in our
Government, or at least it ought to
look that way. The word “prime”
is a dead giveaway; the prime
minister is the most important
one of the lot; however all we are
getting from that quarter is the
usual drivel: “. .. there is no
responsibility around ethical
standards prior to . . . getting [the]
ministerial warrant.” Aside from
being a disturbingly vacant
observation, it translates, roughly,
to “Iam selling anything that is
not nailed down and I need the
numbers, so leave John Banks
alone.”

Mr Key’s sale of a signed orange
piggy bank on Trade Me also
draws an unfortunate parallel.
However, don't be fooled by our
prime ministerial spray and walk
away, Mr Key only acts as though
he doesn’t know what is going on.

He will look the other way until
he can’t pull that off any more and
when John, not the PM, finally
does have to go, John the PM will
have him resign to avoid being
involved with it all. Then he will
praise John not the PM for doing
the honourable thing, Our prime
minister understands the country
and economy float along “twig-
like” in the global ocean and all
you need to do is wear a suit,
smile and learn to ride the waves.

Speaking of waves, the recent
local episode of vagueness is
comment by ECan in Friday’s
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front page oil spill coverage. Our
governor of things environmental
appears to be cosying up to
Sanfords; tripping over itself to
praise the company’s efforts in
dealing with the mess it made;
dismissing the impact of the spill
as largely cleaned up and having
only vaguely affected “a few
shags”, followed by a disquieting
statement appearing to regard
mechanical failure as something
akin to really bad luck, certainly
not the same thing as human
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error.

“This was an incident where
mechanical failure, rather than
human error, appears to be the
cause.” Really? Perhaps ] am
being harsh, but it sounds like a
back to front version of the saying
that guns don’t shoot ducks on the
first weekend in May, people do;
in this case, people don’t spill oil,
machines do.

Mechanical failure is human
failure (as Winston Peters pointed
out) and unless we are supposed to

1 Pilaying the
game:
Thetwo
Johns,
Banks and
Key...It's
the half
truths that
hurt most.

believe those responsible for
maintaining the boat were
abducted by aliens, the spill is
exactly what it looks like; poor
maintenance and inattention. The
fuel oil didn’t throw itself
overboard.

The fishing company will have
insurance, its premiums will rise
accordingly and it will eventually
be about the price of fish. It
certainly is a regrettable event,
but it is also a bit early to be
offering condolences to Sanfords.

PAGE ?of?
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Sanfords: Peters' claim bizarre

MATTHEW LITTLEWOOD  Last updated 05:00 08/05/2012

Sanfords has labelled Winston Peters' claim that 40,000 litres of oil spilled into Timaru harbour last week as "dee
bizarre".

“I don't know where he got his figures from. They don't stack up,” Sanfords Deepwater manager Darryn Shaw s:

The incident is believed to have occurred after a Sanfords’ deep-sea vessel the San Enterprise had a mechanica
failure in one of its internal pipes on Wednesday.

NZ First leader Mr Peters remained adamant yesterday that at least 40,000 litres of oil was spilled into the harix
He would not reveal the basis for his claim when contacted by the Herald.

"It comes from an impeccable source,” Mr Peters said.

Environment Canterbury (ECan) coast and waterways safety manager Evan Walker reaffirmed the initial
assessment that up to 4000 litres of oil were spilt in the incident.

Mr Peters said it was "quite extraordinary that ECan has not been more forthcoming.

"This is a serious spill, the people of South Canterbury have the right to know when it's happened, and why it's
happened and what can be done about it."

Mr Peters said he was appalled that ECan did not officially inform the media until a day after it was made aware
the spill. "They are hiding something. It's not good enough,” he said.

Mr Walker said it was because everyone was "very busy” at the scene of the incident. Mr Shaw said Sanfords w
co-operating with ECan, and assisting in the last stages of the cleanup.

Mr Walker said ECan's response to last week's incident was in "wind-down mode”.
Most of the spill had been cleaned up, while booms would be in place until at least the end of the week.

"We're still working on the investigation and talking to parties involved. Wildlife people are doing a shoreline
assessment, and the cleanup is well under way.”

Mr Walker said he was awaiting reports but hoped the investigation would be completed soon.
- © Fairfax NZ News

8/05/2012 6:30 a.m,
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Matthew Littlewood
matthew.littlewood@timaruherald.co.nz

Sanfords has labelled Winston
Peters’ claim that 40,000 litres of
oil spilled into Timaru harbour
last week as “deeply bizarre”.

“I don’t know where he got his
figures from. They don’t stack up,”
Sanfords Deepwater manager
Darryn Shaw said.

The incident is believed to have
occurred after a Sanfords’ deep-sea
vessel the San Enterprise had a
mechanical failure in one of its
internal pipes on Wednesday.

NZ First leader Mr Peters
remained adamant yesterday that
at least 40,000 litres of oil was
spilled into the harbour. He would
not reveal the basis for his claim

Timaru Herald, Timaru Canterbury
08 May 2012, by Matthew Littlewood
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when contacted by the Herald.

“It comes from an impeccable
source,” Mr Peters said.

Environment Canterbury
(ECan) coast and waterways safety
manager Evan Walker reaffirmed
the initial assessment that up to
4000 litres of oil were spilt in the
incident.

Mr Peters said it was “quite
extraordinary that ECan has
not been more forthcoming.

“This is a serious spill, the
people of South Canterbury have
the right to know when it's
happened, and why it’s happened
and what can be done about it.”

Mr Peters said he was appalled
that ECan did not officially inform
the media until a day after it was
made aware of the spill. “They are
hiding something. It's not good
enough,” he said.

Bizarre: Did the San Enterprise leak 4000 litres of oil, or 40,000 litres?

Photo: NATASHA MARTIN/FAIRFAX NZ
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Mr Walker said it was because
everyone was ‘“very busy” at the
scene of the incident. Mr Shaw
said Sanfords was co-operating
with ECan, and assisting in the
last stages of the cleanup.

Mr Walker said ECan’s response
to last week’s incident was in
“wind-down mode”.

Most of the spill had been
cleaned up, while booms would be
in place until at least the end of the
week.

“We're still working on the in-
vestigation and talking to parties
involved. Wildlife people are doing
a shoreline assessment, and the
cleanup is well under way.”

Mr Walker said he was awaiting
reports but hoped the investi-
gation would be completed soon.
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Oil spill larger - NZ First

Environment Canterbury is
standing by its reports that a
maximum of 4000 litres of oil
spilled into the Timaru harbour
last week, despite claims
yesterday by New Zealand First
that it was as much as 40,000
litres. NZ First leader Winston
Peters said he had been "reliably
informed” that 40,000 litres of
fuel was spilled. However, ECan’s
South Canterbury on-scene
commander for oil spills Grant
Finlayson on Thursday said he
estimated two to four tonnes of

oil had spilled, no more than 4000 ON

litres.
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Evan Walker .

From: Charlene Smart

Sent: Monday, 7 May 2012 9:32 a.m.

To: All Directors; All Executive Assistants; Portfolio Coast&Harbour
Cc: All Sec Communications

Subject: Media Update Coast & Harbour 07-05-2012

Good Morning,

Below is the media update for the Coast & Harbour Portfolio.

To view the PDF and full articles please visit http://intranet/NEWS/Pages/Default.aspx q;\
Print ™

NZ First fires on oil spill - Environment Canterbury is standing by its report that a maximum of @Iitres of oil
spilled into the Timaru harbour last week, despite claims by NZ First that as much as 40,000 fit 5_) spilled. NZ

First yesterday called on Environment Canterbury (ECan) and Timaru port authorities to rev extent of last
week's oil spill, which, the party said, was a "major" volume. ECan specific, Timaru Herald 12, General News,
%age 1

.dusty hue not thought linked to spill - Environment Canterbury says a "reddy, 'substance spotted in the
waters just off Jacks Point is unlikely" to be related to this week's oil spill. On Wed y and Thursday, ECan's
response team had to attend a major oil spill just off Timaru harbour. £Can spegi imaru Herald, 05/05/12,

General News, Page 1
Oil slick crosses harbour - Timaru fisherman Robert Odey said he saw %etchlng "right across the harbour"

while working at the port on Wednesday afternoon. "It was really black i “first saw it. ECan specific, Timaru
Herald, 04/05/12, General News, Page 1

Tonnes of fuel spilled - A failed pipe may have contributed to the largest oil spiils seen in the Timaru
harbour. The incident happened on Wednesday, and the Spl" h n contained and mostly cleaned by yesterday
afternoon. It is estimated that up to four tonnes of oil splll e harbour. £Can specific, Timaru Herald,
04/05/12, General News, Page 1

Broadcast ‘Q

NZ Rhema - New Zealand First leader Winston P says the oil spill off the coast of Timaru is worse than being
communicated.

NewstalkZB - New Zealand First leader Wi ?f'Peters has been 'reliably informed' that 40,000 litres of oil spilled
from a fishing boat into the ocean near Ti

NewstalkZB - Environment Canterbu lonal on-scene commander Grant Finlayson disputes claims by New
Zealand First leader Winston Pete ,000 litres of oil has spilled off the Timaru coast.

NewstalkzB - Environment Can reglonal on scene commander Grant Finlayson has rejected New Zealand
First leader Winston Peters' clai at 40,000 litres oil was spilt off the coast of Timaru last week, saying the amount

was closer to 2,000 to 4, 00&@'
Thanks h\}.

Charlene Smart-5~
Communicatiohs Qfficer
Environme rbury

William Fraser House
5 Sir William Pickering Drive, Burnside
Mobile: 027 742 7129

charlene.smart@ecan.govt.nz

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury
PO Box 345, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand
Customer Services Phone: 0800 324 636

48, 5rvronment B {55




ure L1:8 210%/S0/S

‘Juspiou) sy souis pejoaye Buieq aypjim Jnoge sjed PRAIS03M Jou peY ) ples uopeAIesuo) jO Juaunedaq sy

PIES puclueIq JW ‘Ajediiun osje sem sxooy Buiyseq Jeeu 106 saey Aew lnds ey} jeyy sepises wouy uoysebbng layjouy

« Afoinb Auen paurejuod sem y ‘uonjeiado YJOMYo00 & SEM j|,

"PeLINDOO [ids aLyy sssym ‘spis sy Bunosjoid Swiooq J06 sAey am ng ‘Mod 8y} Yo aouls sey diys ayy,,

‘PIBS 3y, 'UOROBIIP JBY) Ul JO By Jey) peaids eABY PINOM (10 By 1eyy Aexun Aybly sy yuiy) | iersmo,,

‘Alessedeu J eeie 8y} 10 %8O piNom wee) esuodses ey} pres puciuelq Jiy

«'USYO AisA Jey e 3 Uses Jou 8A,| Jnq ‘eJey punoue siesA Oz uey; sJow 10} Buiins useq aa,),

INIME pajse] J) 'Jspun PamP | USUA, Ples ASBnOID el Jopns ,'peq Aneid sem ),

Wiod SHOBF JJO s19teM 8U) U, 80UBlSaNS UMOI] ‘ysippe., B pajods Ay jey) Buikes ‘PlBJBH 8L} PajoRIUOD SIMNS JO 8(dNOS B UaASMOH

‘lnds syy
0 a)is [eu)6Lio 8y} Jesu aoeld uj Ind uesq pey Swo0q pym ‘,dn pauesio Ajaje|dwod jsowie, pue ‘peulejuoD useq pey jids ey} pies puowelq HeD Ja01yo JuswedIoNS ueDg

"dnuesio 8yY) Yym pejsisse osie spiojues

"adid jewie
Ue yam ynej e psousiiadxe 'esudisuz ues auy) ‘jossea ees-dosp PaISUEYD Spiojueg & Jaye ‘iajem sy} o pajjids Sem |0 JO SSULO) OM] UeY) BIoW jey) penaiieq s 3

4noqJey new). jjo jsnf jids jio Jofew e pusye o} pey wes) esuodses suen3 ‘Aepsiny pue Kepsaupep UuO

‘ids flo s)eam si3 0) pajelel aq o} ABvyun §) Wiod syoer Jo isnf siajem ey u) pejjods soueisqns umouq ‘Appe., & shes AngJejued Juswuoaug

2102/50/90 00:S0 Pelepdn ise]  QOOMITLLN MIHLIVIN

[1ids 03 payuy 3ySnot; jou any Asny

e

.

e EE.@&:EEE

CQIRIaHE D 24

nds.nr.nawnman®@namio AT ant. {10mIT 1A T TANA 8 M T T TATILT TUITV BT IANSITNASMNA 44 4 e anwr ) x

gjo



Evan Walker

From: Charlene Smart

Sent: Friday, 4 May 2012 8:31 a.m.

To: All Directors; All Executive Assistants; Portfolio Coast&Harbour; All Resource
Management Group

Cc: All Sec Communications

Subject: Media Update Coast & Harbour 04-05-2012

Good Morning,

Below is the media update for the Coast & Harbour Portfolio.

To view the PDF and full articles please visit http://intranet/NEWS/Pages/Default.aspx é)b

Print
Tonnes of fuel spilled — A failed pipe may have contributed to one of the largest oil spills seen |rﬁhe Timaru

harbour. The incident happened on Wednesday, and the spill had been contained and mostly cle‘a'"ri‘ed by yesterday
aﬂ:ernoon It is estimated that up to four tonnes of oil spilled into the harbour. (ég\

Broadcast
RadioNZ - Canterbury Regional Council Resource Management director Kim Drum%ond says the council might

prosecute fishing company Sanford Limited for an oil spill caused by the vessel: San Enterprise at Port Timaru.
RadioNZ - The Canterbury Regional Council says that a two-day operation Yeared thousands of litres of oil

spilled from deep-sea fishing vessel the San Enterprise, in the Port of Ti
NZ’s Rhema - Environment Canterbury has found that a fishing vess () the cause of an oil spill at Timaru Port.

gal action against Sanford for an oil spill at
ent Kim Drummond notes that it has six months
from Sanford says that it is hard to know how
rd's oil response team attended the incident 'straight

RadioNZ - The Canterbury Regional Council [sic] is consuderlng taki
the Port of Timaru [sic]. The Council's director of resource ma
under the Resource Management Act to lay charges. Dar!
much oil was leaked into the harbour. He explains that

away'. Shaw says that Sanford is 'fully committed' to ing the cost of the clean-up.
RadioNZ - The Canterbury Regional Council will n out legal action against Sanford over the oil leak at the Port
of Timaru.

NewstalkZB - Environment Canterbury invg)s@\gfons have traced a significant oil spillage in Timaru port to a fishing

vessel.
RadioLIVE - Environment Canterbury i \igates an oil spill in the Port of Timaru [sic], which is believed to have

yriginated from one of Sanford Lim deep sea fishing vessels.

NZ’s Rhema - A fishing vessel d in Timaru port has been found by Environment Canterbury to be responsible
for an oil spillage there.

RadioNZ - Sanford Limited%nnounced one of its vessels is the source of an oil spill at the Port of Timaru.
NewstalkZB - The cil le y a deep-sea fishing vessel into the Timaru harbour is being cleaned up.

NZ’s Rhema — Resp teams are hard.at work in an effort to clean up an oil spill at the port of Timaru [sic].
RadioLIVE - A signi t oil spill at the Port of Timaru is being cleaned up by Environment Canterbury.

RadioNZ - Wo%u are attempting to clean up an oil spill at the Port of Timaru.

Thanks

Charlene Smart
Communications Officer
Environment Canterbury

William Fraser House
5 Sir William Pickering Drive, Burnside
Mobile: 027 742 7129

charlene.smart@ecan.govt.nz
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Oil slick crosses harbour

ROSA STUDHOLME  Last updated 07:13 04/05/2012

Timaru fisherman Robert Odey said he saw oil stretching "right across the harbour" while working at the port on
Wednesday afternoon.

"It was really black when | first saw it. It was pretty thick."
He was checking his boat yesterday afternoon for any damage from the spill. "It mucks up the paint and things."

He said a boom had been set up around the ship apparently at the centre of the spill, containing the oil. However,
was only containing what was near the ship.

The cleanup crew was spraying down wharfs 2 and 3, he said.

" think nature does a pretty good job itseif.”

PrimePort Timaru chief executive Jeremy Boys said although the spill was relatively small, it was one of the large
the port had dealt with.

"The port has provided support in terms of manpower, a small boat, those sorts of things." It was a "fairly
co-ordinated” response, he said. "Sandfords were very proactive.

"We were heartened by the fact the spill was contained early."

There had been little disruption to the port's operation.

"We've had one vessel rescheduled, just to avoid the cleanup area.”
There was substantial progress in cleanup by last night, Mr Boys said.

"I think the worst is over.

“Unfortunately, minor oil spills do occur. This has probably been a slightly larger one than we've experienced for
some time."

It had been an "unusual chain of events" on the vessel that had caused the spill.

He said the prompt response had proved the value of preparedness. "There will still be oil under the wharves no
doubt a week or so after, but that will slowly disappear.”

¢ The Timaru Herald on Facebook
m Like 1,726

- © Fairfax NZ News
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Tonnes of fuel spilled
MATTHEW LITTLEWOOD  Last updated 05:00 04/05/2012

JOHN BISSET/Fairfax NZ

MECHANICAL FAILURE: A failed pipe may have caused the Sanford's deep-sea fishing vessel, the San
Enterprise, to spill oil.

A failed pipe may have contributed to one of the largest oil spills seen in the Timaru harbour.

The incident happened on Wednesday, and the spill had been contained and mostly cleaned by yesterday
afternoon. It is estimated that up to four tonnes of oil spllled into the harbour.

Sanford Deepwater managar Darryn Shaw said one of its deep-sea fishing vessels, the San Enterprise,
was at fault.

Early indications were that an intemal pipe had failed, he said. That would have caused fuel to make its way
into another compartment and then overboard.

"It's certainly a unique event. We've never known something like that to happen before," he said.

"The vessel had been in port on Monday and Tuesday, and there were no signs of anything untoward.
However, we were informed on Wednesday, about 7.15am, that there was fuel leaking. We called in the
response team as soon as possible.”

Mr Shaw said the incident was extremely regrettable.

"We're stlll not sure how it accurred in this way, and we will be examining our vessels which have similar
piping systems,” he said.

Environment Canterbury's response team worked with the vessel owners to help compiete the cleanup.
South Canterbury on-scene commander for oil spills Grant Finlayson said early estimates suggested two to
four tonnes of oil had spilled. "It's certainly one of the biggest that has been seen at the port,” he said.

"The response team, which includes those at Sanfords, were excellent. Thanks to the resources available,
we were able to contain the spill far quicker than expected.”

Mr Finlayson said by yesterday aftemoon the cleanup was "close to 100 per cent complete".

Wildlife had been not as badly affected as first feared, although a "few shags” may have come into contact
with the ail.

“This was an incident where mechanical failure, rather than human error, appears to be the cause," Mr
Finlayson said.

ECan resource management director Kim Drummond said the regional council will investigate the incident's
cause and effects.

Under the Resource Management Act, it had a six-month "window™ to decide whether it would prosecute.
There have been 23 separate prosecutions for spills of hydrocarbons into the Timaru harbour since 1994.

The most recent was late last year after the Korean-owned Pacinui, which Sanfords sub-chartered, spilled
more than 171 litres of oil into the harbour in January 2011. Sanfords was fined $7500,

The number of incidents had dropped within recent years, *but to have two incidents within a relatively short
space of time is concerning®, Mr Drummond said.

OIL SLICK CROSSES HARBOUR

Timaru fisherman Robert Odey said he saw oil stretching "right across the harbour” while working at the
port on Wednesday aftemoon.

"It was really black when | first saw it. It was pretty thick.”

He was checking his boat yesterday afteroon for any damage from the spill. "It mucks up the paint and
things."

He said a boom had been set up around the ship apparently at the centre of the spill, containing the oit.
However, it was only containing what was near the ship.

The cleanup crew was spraying down wharfs 2 and 3, he said.

“| think nature does a pretty good job itself."

PrimePort Timaru chief executive Jeremy Boys said although the spill was relatively small, it was one of the
largest the port had dealt with.

“The port has provided support in terms of manpower, a small boat, those sorts of things." it was a “fairly

http://www.stuff.co.nz/timaru-herald/news/6857475/Tonnes-of-fuel-spilled

Page 1 of 2
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co-ordinated" response, he said. "Sandfords were very proactive.

"We were heartened by the fact the spill was contained early.”

There had been little disruption to the port's operation.

"We've had one vessel rescheduled, Just to avoid the cleanup area.”
There was substantial progress in cleanup by last night, Mr Boys sald.

"I think the worst is over.

"Unfortunately, minor oil spills do occur. This has probably been a slightly larger one than we've
experienced for some time."

it had been an *unusual chain of events” on the vessel that had caused the spill.

He said the prompt response had proved the value of preparedness. "There will still be oil under the
wharves no doubt a week or so after, but that will slowly disappear.”

m The Timaru Herald on Facebook

Like 1,723
- © Fairfax NZ News
1 comment
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Donna Gallagher #1 7:26am

A few shags....what about the hector dolphins and seals that frequent the harbour area not to mention the
little blues swimming past.4 tonnes how did someone not noticetilifl On the upside | did notice on our
frequent fishing trips that there is an oil spill response unit always near that boat so | surpose as long as
they knew how to use it they did what they could.
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Post Comment

http://www stuff.co.nz/timaru-herald/news/6857475/Tonnes-of-fuel-spilled 4/05/2012



OIL SPILL
INSTANT RESPONSE

Pollution Hotline 24 hr response neo: |
S

g
0800 765 588

Rapid Deployment Boom Box located at:
Portside Logistics

Key Available from:
Contact: Brian McCleary
Business hours 684 9900
After hours 027 271 4045 é(\
Back up: Barry Flowers \)
Business hours 684 9900 Q’;Q\‘ -
Afterhours 027 276:4906

&

Other contacts: Q)Q ’

@’\‘ |
Tony Whiteley (Regionf{@rbourmaster) 027 223 3826 ’
Grant Finlayson é‘\\c.\\ 027 488 3302 |
PrimePort/Port Rilots 684 4199 ’
Shell Oil N %& (James Hendry) 6847069 or 027 432 3307 ’
Sanford"’ 688 8054
Wallace & Cooper (Gary Cross) 684 7898 /
SERL (Murray Williamson) 684 6226 |
Environment Canterbury Timaru Office 684 0500 (business hrs) ’

Environment Canterbury Christchurch Office 365 3194 (business hrs)

egemmw

Maritime New Zealand 0508 472 269




Marine Pollution Response Service

NOTIFICATION OF A MARINE OIL SPILL

FILL IN THIS FROM WITH A BLACK PEN AND FAX IT TO:

Numb :
g:::':e Coordination : ;x: 04 9148388 umber of pages
Maritime New Zealand onc: 04 9148380 Urgent @& Non-Urgent O _({_\\
THIS REPORT MADE BY: .................. vvveeerr.. Organisation..... BCBES .. .

Date %- §-t2. Time ©¢%gg Phone @% -$2.% Githg Fax 2% 1%%%:5%  Mobile @27

ESTIMATED TIER OF RESPONSE
Tier 1 (Local) O Tier 2 (Regional) @ Tier 3 (National) O

SITUATION REPORT

Spill location ~ Fiwn.mfer W0 LBy N

Date of spill % - & -2 Time of spil ¢%ae LAT Bt ° 2§.& ‘S LONG ﬁ"?kﬁ%' & ‘E (please complete)

TYPE OF OIL SPILT N

crudeO HFOO LFO® Lubrication 0il O Marine Diesel O Hydraul@ Kerosene/Av. Gas O

Petrol/Gasoline O Bilge O  Unknown O  Other (details)o & '

ESTIMATED QUALITY OF OIL SPILT '1';1.(7@ LEL ‘_'(\\

SOURCE OF OIL SPILT e

Land-based O  Vessel ® il Transfer Site O Offshore Install‘a%% Pipetine O Unknown O

SOURCE DETAILS o (\\\(\)"

Vessel/Bite Name  SR1v  Lrsigvds’, e MSA Owner Sewceng tal

Name Address &@LL SRS ONY S N e | A p el
.

ACTIVITY
Vessel Loading/Unloading @) Refuelling O Bil@plng O Capsize O Grounding O  collision O
Sinking O  unknown O  Other (details) N ReaG R Fiafe Btr Bawil .

CAUSE 7
Equipment/Mechanical Fallure O Hum ior ®  vandalism O Negligence O Unknown O

Other (details)o & (\(\J

ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS/DAMA
WRTER  fetttar ‘u:-r-s:,& GEHALE WL BER CamnmEPupRT AP

&\l

RESPONSE/ACTION TAXEN
Eeuns ;awi,?v , BIRL T Poriworape  w iy SV TGN

e, %&% Ao MeTNkprh s DESETOEEL BY  INTTRL.Ton

CLLg e i@

&my«:%; ¥ e Taennena g oSO dac \V\?z A Wed r‘_, _
Could spill escalate? ¥/N Are response costs likely to exceed $5000 Y/§ Is media interest likely  Y/R

Is prosecution action likely? Y/,

IF YES TO ANY OF THE ABOVE. NOTIFY THE RCCNZ IMMEDIATELY BY PHONE, AND FAX THE RCCNZ THIS PAGE,

Then complete the Marine Oil Spill Assessment form and fax through as soon as practical. Include all available information,
Indicate information still to be obtained, and fax information updates when available.

IF NOTO ALL OF THE ABOVE, TICK NON-URGENT AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM AND FAX THIS PAGE TO RCCNZ
WITHIN THREE DAYS




“WE 1iesT Omm‘ o6f TIS FmAL HAS Been
WIHHELD Due To LenSonNs STATED IN Yool
LETCe. ¥

DDI: 02 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office)
Mobile: 0274 360 134

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

é Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2012 9:10 a.m. "\

To: 'Grant McGregor'; Tony Whiteley Q?O

Subject: RE: Dispersant. P
&

Grant As discussed, no need to replace this stock, we have plenty in TU and here. But we will éa}n?\to recover the
book value of it; it is on our accounts at $5.32 per litre. One of the costs to balance up whé.\n\‘@ké@ advise the volume

used. &
sviously the 20l container we used were biodegradable and probably sunlight ha»@\é\_ot to them. We will look to
replace the damaged containers. Q\'b ;
S
I attach photos of the gear we had in the store. Note the quantity writte %&t\.he plate in the close up; should be on
each IBC \
«Q
Cheers . \\Q
« NGO
(}{\\S.p‘“
Evan Walker V\Q
S
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager .&
&
DDI{: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) @
Mobile; 0274 360 134 \

P--bourmaster office: Harbourside H&&S Norwich Quay Lyttelton
¥
b% Please consider the envi-@nt before printing this email

O
Ql Y
&

N3

From: Grant McGregor [mailto:GMcGregor@sanford.co.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2012 4:34 p.m.

To: Tony Whiteley

Cc: Evan Walker

Subject: Dispersant.

Gents,
It appears the dispersant used during the San Enterprise response was the stock of Ecan, rather than

MPRS.

Please advise what the procedure is for replacing this stock or if it does in fact need to be replaced!!



It has been noted that this product has been exposed to the elements for some time and quite a few of the
20 Itr containers are perished!!

Await your reply.

Grant McGreggor

Discharge Coordinator

Sanford Limited

Timaru

DDI 03 6879693 cell 0274 424 361
fax 6885400

The information containeq in this e-ma.il and any attachment(s) is Confidential and may be Legally Privileged and is intended only for the recipient(s) named
abgve. If you are not the intended recipient, then you are hereby notified that any use, review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message Is
strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this message and attachment(s) in error, please notify the sender and destroy the original message. Tl'p\lews

expressed in this E-mail do not necessarily reflect those of the company.

gﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail Q,



Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Wednesday, 9 May 2012 12:20 p.m.

To: ‘Grant McGregor'; ‘Darryn Shaw'

Cc: ‘Scott Read'; Mark Cavanagh

Subject: RE: Maritime New Zealand hire rates for equipment in-use

Grant/Darren  This is Scott’s follow up to a discussion | had with him over clean up/ repair etc of the booms. |
passed on your suggestion that there may be a cost saving if Wallace and Cooper billed you directly. Scott said that
the usual process is that W & C (or whoever is doing the clean up, repair, or supplying replacements) invoices MNZ,
and MNZ in turn invoices us, and we then recover from the spiller. That is because the contract for use of the gear is

between the Regional Council and MNZ. Qo\

I don’t have a strong view on it as long as the transactions are all clear. Q,.

The thought of Scott coming down next week was that if the booms were retrieved by then, @lsmn could be
made promptly on what needs to be done. &

‘2;
t that is dependent on where we are at by the end of the week. §

Cheers
. {§\

Evan Walker \\Q.

Coast and Waterways Safety Manager ‘g\\\ﬁ){b
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) Q:‘\.Q
Maobile: 0274 360 134 ®

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Nor@ uay Lyttelton
% Please consider the environment befor@tmg this email
. é‘\

N
From: Scott Rea:églto:Scott.Read@maritimenz.qovt.nz'l

Sent: Tuesday, y 2012 10:07 p.m.
To: Evan Wal
Cc: Mark gh; Andrew Berry

Subject: Maritime New Zealand hire rates for equipment in-use

Evan,

For your information the following hire rates apply to the equipment currently in use in Timaru

e Harbour boom $200/day per crate (100m)
e Rapid deployment boom $225/day per crate (100m)
» Komara skimmer $1000/day

In-use is defined as until returned to operational readiness i.e cleaned and restowed, however we do try to be
pragmatic about this especially if the period includes weekends etc. Cleaning and repair costs, other than acceptable

wear and tear are additional.
1



For the consumable items we would want a return to the pre-spill numbers of an equivalent product. We can either
source this and on-charge or this can be arranged locally.

From our discussions it seems as though this will ultimately be billed directly to Sanfords, however | thought | would
keep you updated on some of the relevant detail.

| will investigate some travel options for Monday / Tuesday next week but I will await your update and check the
suitability of these dates before confirming any arranagements.

Scott Read | Acting Operations Manager
Maritime New Zealand | Marine Pollution Response Services (MPRS)
T +64 9 839 1034 | M +64 27 599 8004 | F +64 9 834 3907 | W www.maritimenz.govt.nz/contact-us

This email message and any accompanying attachments do not necessarily reflect the views of l\@me
New Zealand and may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. t'}g are not
the intended recipient, you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this email message.dt)

attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by emaijldnimediately, and
erase all copies of this message and attachments. ;‘\Q :
Thank you. @~

N

nddress: erQ

Maritime New Zealand, Level 10, Optimation House, 1 Grey Street, Ql
Q

Wellington 6011.
S
PO Box 27006, Wellington 6041 \\%
Tel: 0508 22 55 22 (04 473 0111) Fax: 04 494 1263. ‘&\Q
WWWw.maritimenz.govt.nz . \\\
P
S
N

\‘VQQ?)
&
RN
@
<
g2



Evan Walker

From: Arnie Deck [arnie@spillsolutions.co.nz]

Sent: Friday, 11 May 2012 11:14 a.m.

To: reuben@spillsolutions.co.nz

Cc: Evan Walker

Subject: Replacement stock for Environment Canterbury
Hello Reuben

Having just been in touch with Evan Walker, it is likely you will get a call from him next week to top up the sorbent
stocks for Ecan. To this end | have pencilled aside 20 x bales of the 10-1000 booms and 10 x cartons of 06-1001 oil
pads with final quantities to be confirmed once they have completed their assessment of stock.

We also need to keep in touch with the Front Store and Sanford to ensure their stocks are brought back @/;h'on-
&

ready status.
A

O
arnie Deck | National Accounts

2
spill Solutions Ltd | @: +64-3-768-0191 | £}: +64-3-768-4237 | « +64-21 -228—351®%
N

Thanks

Visit us online: www.spillsolutions.co.nz ’Q\

;ﬁ Pleasc consider the environment when printing this emait ~®



Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Wednesday, 9 May 2012 12:09 p.m.
To: ‘Grant McGregor'

Subject: RE: Booms etc.

Attachments: FW: Sorbents to Timaru spill

Grant | attach the email | sent to Grant F. But note we took a few bits back after meeting Lizard, to at least have
something on hand in Lyttelton .

These were 4 bales of booms and 3 packs of pads. This was ali we could fit in the ute.

But | have now noted that the bales from the consignment to The Front Store, not those which we o Ebcg)\d direct
ex Spill Solutions. Sorry, | should have checked. \’i\'

Just makes the reconciliation a bit more complex. QO
I'll give you a ring after lunch for an update on booms etc &

Cheers Qz
O

Evan Walker (\\

Coast and Waterways Safety Manager \\Q

Mobile: 0274 360 134

DDI: 03 328 9169 {Lyttelton Office) Q\\\Q}

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House % Norwich Q@ltelton
D
b% Please consider the environment before printinG@is email
\,\ l

Q‘V
N
From: Grant McGregor [nM@:GMcGreqor@sanford.co.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 8 M 10:37 a.m.

To: Evan Walker ’
Subject: Booms

N9

Good morﬂ@ van,
Could you send me a list of the booms/pads etc that was sent to us x ChCh??
| will then put together an inventory of what was used etc.

Thanks

Grant McGrJgor

Discharge Coordinator

Sanford Limited

Timaru

DDI 03 6879693 cell 0274 424 361
fax 6885400



Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Friday, 4 May 2012 5:06 p.m.
To: 'Grant Finlayson'

Cc: Tony Whiteley

Subject: FW: Sorbents to Timaru spill
Attachments: Invoice 10750.pdf

Grant Attached is Spill Solutions invoice which gives the quantities shipped.

From here via Starks were:

1. MNZ stocks 14 packs of booms and 2 pallets of boxes of pads. ())
2. Ecan Lyttelton stocks of 5 packs of booms and 4 boxes of pads. \'\,
\®
Cheers Q;F x
N
N
tvan Walker @’) '
>
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager ;Q(\§\
Q&

DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) \@
Mobile: 0274 360 134 \&\Q

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Ly’tte{t\o@b

R
i% Plezse consider the environment before printing this emag&\‘Q
&
&
\\')

From: Arnie Deck [mailto: arme@sm&&ﬂhons €0.nz]
i & Wednesday, 2 May 2012 9% .m.
To: Evan Walker \\

Cc: Tony Whiteley Q

Subject: Sorbents to Tirg{sh: spill
llo E ‘

Hello Evan (gé)

Thanks for callli 35’“ afternoon. We were able to get your complete order out this afternoon and into Timaru - all going
to plan - ﬁr‘s‘t\ thifg iomaorrow morning. i

Attached is your pro-forma invoice. Let me know your order number and I'll get this attached to it.
If there is anything more we can do, please let me know.

Regards

Arnie Deck | National Accounts
Spill Solutions Ltd | @: +64-3-768-0191 | [: +64-3-768-4237 | i +64-21-228-3513

Visit us online: www.spillsolutions.co.nz



Spill Solutions Ltd

PO Box 391

10 Chesterfield St
GREYMOUTH 7805

GST Reg. Number: 104-249-671

Invoice To:

Environment Canterbury

P O Box 345
CHRISTCHURCH

&) spillsolutions

TAX INVOICE / PACKING SLIP

Tax Invoice # 00010750
Deliver To:

Primeport Timaru
1 Marine Parade
TIMARU

Attn: Grant Finlayson

W
NG
— \QIQ/ '
, CUSTOMERID | YOUR ORDER NO. SHIP VIA DESPATCH DATE TERMS DATE | PG.
3
ENVIROCANT 18930 Ner@n after EOM | 2/05/2012 | 1
S
QTY. | ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION PHICE(Q;\.\ NIT |DISC%| EXTENDED |GST
76| 10-1000 | Sorbent Boom - Oil Only 130mm x 3mtr 85 $6,296.60 | S15
20| 07-1004 | Sorbent Roll - Qil Only, 500mm x 40mtr .74 $3,814.80 | S15
NN
AN
&
\5&\ '
Q*
N Q’)
o
N\
®
S
4
&
Direct Credit Payments: BNZ 02 0844 0006912 000
COMMENTS CODE GSTRATE GST  SALE AMOUNT SALE AMT $10,111.40
15 15%  $1,574.10 $10,493.99 FREIGHT $382.59 S15

GST $1,574.10

TOTAL AMT $12,068.09

PAID TODAY $0.00

BALANCE DUE $12,068.09

THANK YOU - We appreciate your business




INVENTORY OF OIL SPILL EQUIPMENT

Maritime New Zealand Oil Spill Equipment in Portside Services Ltd, Fraser Street Store

as at 30 June 2011
Oil Recovery Equipment
Rope Mop. Ramjet Oleophilic 1
Skimmer, Komara Oleophilic, multi 1
Skimmer, Mini-max Weir 1 A
Skimmer, Global Spill Weir 1 N
Skimmer, Foilex Weir 1 '\,J
oy
Pump Systems KRS
Spate Pumps, GS 30 tonne/hr &\\‘g\
Dispersant Application Equipment N
Dispersant Spray Set N
Back Pack Spray Swissmex 15 litre Q}Q 1
Temporary Storage 2N\
Frame Tanks 25 tonne Covertex o 1
Frame Tanks 15 tonne Covertex \\Q\ 1
AN
Boom Systems AN
Fence Boom 750 mm 100, e lots 2
Land/Sea Boom W lots 2
Land/Sea Boom etre lots 2
Rapid Deployment Boom Q,%Q metre lots 2
N
Miscellaneous Equipment O\
Blowers (inflators) N Stihl 1
Hand Pumps \Q> Quick Silver 1
Hand Wringers @‘ Extractor-pro 1
\Q
Dispersant N
OSD LT Type 2 \'\}' Gamlen 1200 L
') (5 steel, 1 PVC drums)
Shell VDC Qﬂ\ VDC 800 L
(4 PVC drums)
Shell VD,%,% VDC 800 L
\Q (40 x 20 L PVC containers)
Sofbents
Booms Matasorb 44




ECan Oil Spill Equipment in Portside Services Ltd, Fraser Street Store as at 30 June

2011
Knapsack Sprayer Solo 425 1
Shell VDC Dispersant Pallet1-40x20 L = 800L
Pallet2-38x20 L = 760 L
Pallet3—-40x20L = 800 L
Pallet mixed = 700 L
Total = 3060 L
Sorbent Booms 2 packets x 4
1 packet x 3
1 packet x 6
5 loose Total ;\ﬁé\%\
Woolfill Absorbent Bale il
e

NB: Approval is required from the Regional Harbour Master/RegionaQOn Scene
Commander before using the above equipment. Q?‘ :

&
ECan Pollution Response Trailer in Portside Services Ltd, Fras@%et Store as at 30
>

June 2011
N
Suspended Solid Sample Bottles Box m'& 1
BOD Sample Bottles Box O 1
Wheelie Bin - Oil Spill Protective Clothing SO 1
Absorbent Pads oY 100
Cat Litter _.Bag 1
Drizit “Yoose (Bag) 1
Drizit . )" Pillows 4
Wheel Brace SN 1
Fluro Vests N\ 6
Citrus Cleaner NN 5 L plastic container 1
Traffic Cone N\ 1
Hemp Rope N 1
Shell VDC Dispersant NS 20 L plastic container 2
Tyvek Barrierman OverallsT)~ 2
Face Masks e,V Box 1
Chilly Bin — misc. s bottles 1
Plastic Tool box &2, Hammer 1
@ Swiss Army Knife
E) 6 Volt Battery
c_)Q, 6 Screw Drivers
\Q'P 6” Adjustable Spanner
Q\\Q, 12" Adjustable Spanner
Pliers
Cutters

Plastic Bucket 18 L 1
Safety Helmets (expired to replace) 2
First Aid Kit 1
Structure Flex Repair Kit for Harbour Boom 1
Rechargeable Spot Light 1
Safety Goggles 2
Energiser Lamp (clamps on battery) 1

1

Trailer Link Adaptor




Nylon Chest Waders (green)

Yellow PVC Parkas

Yellow PVC Leggings

Green Overalls

Foot Pump

Pollution Response Manual (to be updated)

Dangerous Goods Guide

Funnel

Leather Gloves

Rubber Gloves

Harbour Boom & 2 Bridles (mounted in cradle)

20m

ol

Raking Fork

G\

Spade

S| alalWN|=aalalalalaloin

N
(4

Shovel

-

Waratahs

@

Stable Broom

Sampling Sieve

Heavy Hammer

Coil Bird Netting

small SN

Rope Sling

Spilfyter Booms

3 m small diametér

Spilfyter Booms

3 m large diameter

F-N ] (] ) T K'Y U Y

NB: Trailer is only used for responding to small i@ncidents.




ENVIRONMENT CANTERBURY NAVIGATION SAFETY SECTION
OIL DISPERSANT & MATERIALS AS AT 30 JUNE 2011

ECAN Store under Lytt Office

98 x 20ltr containers Castrol OSD9 1960 Ltrs N
103 x 20ltr containers Shell VDC 2060 Ltrs QQ)b '

10 x 20 ltr containers Tergo R40 200 Ltrs {,;\,

Ny
Total Lyttelton @}@
&
O
™
S

Five packs of floating oil boom 12m x 5 units Lyttel(g\&Q 60m
Packs sorbant pads 1 x 100 pads _ \Q

One Knapsack sprayer
One Dingy + gear (for oil spills)

&&

Portside Logistics Store Timaru Xo
&

ECan Oil Spill Equipment in Portsi@vices Ltd, Fraser Street Store as at 30 June 2011
K\

Knapsack Sprayer c.Q* Solo 425 1
Shell VDC Dispersant ,%V Pallet 1 -40x 20 L= 800 L
Q&» Pallet2—38x20 L= 760 L
Q,\' Pallet 3 -40x 20 L= 800 L
,\& Pallet mixed = 700 L
WOl Total = 3060 L
Sorbent Booms .@7' 2 packets x 4
§ 1 packet x 3
< 1 packetx 6
\o'{)." 5 loose Total = 22
Wo@lbsorbent Bale 1

NB: Approval is required from the Regional Harbour Master/Regional On Scene
Commander before using the above equipment.



ECan Pollution Response Trailer in Portside Services Ltd, Fraser Street Store as at 30
June 2011

Suspended Solid Sample Bottles Box 1

BOD Sample Bottles Box 1
Wheelie Bin - Oil Spill Protective Clothing 1
Absorbent Pads 100

Cat Litter Bag 1 P
Drizit Loose (Bag) |
Drizit Pillows 4 bt
Wheel Brace Lo’
Fluro Vests ] 6?"'
Citrus Cleaner 5 L plastic container g
Traffic Cone o 1

Hemp Rope RN

Shell VDC Dispersant 20 L plastic container™, 2

Tyvek Barrierman Overalls N 2

Face Masks Box AN 1

Chilly Bin — misc. sample bottles A 1

Plastic Tool box Hammer Q3 1

Swiss y Knife

6 VoitBattery

ew Drivers
\.‘\§‘Adjustable Spanner
12” Adjustable Spanner

’Q Pliers

,‘Q Cutters
Plastic Bucket N 18L 1
Safety Helmets (expired to replage)}y~ 2
First Aid Kit WO~ 1
Structure Flex Repair Kit for #arbour Boom 1
Rechargeable Spot ng}lt N 1
Safety Goggles 2o 2
Energiser Lamp (clafups on battery) 1
Trailer Link A 1
Nylon Chest s (green) 2
Yellow qu‘ﬂrkas 3
| Yello Le s 1
eralls 1
Foot Pump 1
Pollution Response Manual (to be updated) 1
Dangerous Goods Guide 1
Funnel 1
Leather Gloves 2
3

Rubber Gloves




Harbour Boom & 2 Bridles (mounted in cradle)

20m

Raking Fork

Spade

Shovel

Waratahs

Stable Broom

Sampling Sieve

Heavy Hammer

Coil Bird Netting

small

Rope Sling

Spilfyter Booms

3 m small diameter

N'—H’—'hﬂi—lb,)h—p—ap—n_

Spilfyter Booms

3 m large diameter

Ik

NB: Trailer is only used for responding to small inland incidents.

Kaikoura Store & Coastguard

29.5 x 20itr conts Tergo R40

2 packs sorbant booms (4 booms per pack) = 24m \Q

1 box sorbant pads
1 Knapsack sprayer

Ecan Store Twizel
A

2x 20 Itr conts Tergo R40
| Knapsack sprayer

Akaroa Duvauchelle St
14 x 20 ltr conts Terg
1 pack sorbant boo
1 pack sorbant boo\
1 box sorbant p

1 ctn Scholg s 125m and sampler

Q
&

30 June 2011
A.E. Whiteley
Regional Harbourmaster
30 June 2011

mm) (4 booms per pack) = 12m
200mm) ( 4 booms per pack) = 12m

Za

R

280 Ltrs



Deep Water Fleet Page 1 of 5

SANFORD LIMITED -

SUSTAINABLE SEAFOOD
Our Fleet N Our Plants H Gallery

s

Home l Our Products News || Investor Information IsUstainabimy

Recipes N Links

eep Water Fleet A\‘
San Waitaki %“

FV San Waitaki is a stern type deep sea trawler and is curr: nf“ gured to proc
Orange Roughy, Smooth Dory and Black Dory and can be d to enter the Squi

Particulars of the FV San Waitaki are: §~\

Call Sign: ZMA3176 ,Q\’QQ

MOF Number: 63722 ®

Pack House Number: PH513 ‘\Q\

Buiit: 1990*®terkoder Norway, Class DNV *IAI, ICE C
Length: 6 \&»

Beam:

Tonnage: ‘Q 900 tons

Maximum Spﬁ\ 14 kts

Acco r@tlon 50Crew
ga-lold 940 m3

178 m3
Q; el Oil: 562m3
)& Fresh Water: 83m3
@ Main Engine: Wartsila Vasa 6R32E - 3342 BHP at 750 RPM
N '
>
N

San Enterprise

FV San Enterprise is a stern type deep sea trawler and has the ability to produce f
and fishmeal. These products are processed, packaged and labelled to export stan

httn://www.sanford.co.nz/sanfordfisheries/our-fleet/en/deep-water-fleet.cfin 29/05/2012



Deep Water Fleet Page 2 of §

targets Hoki, Ling, Hake, Warehou species and squid.
Particulars of the FV San Enterprise are:
Call Sign: ZMA3161

MOF Number: 63755
Pack House Number: PH512

Built: 1990 by Sterkoder Norway, Class DNV *IAI, ICE C

Length: 64m

Beam: 13m

Tonnage: 1900 tons /\
Maximum Speed: 14 kts @
Accommodation: 49 Crew @
Freezer Hold: 940 m3 . Q;?

Meal Hold: 178 m3 ”\\‘Q

Fuel Oil: 562m3 @8’

Fresh Water: 83m3 E}

Main Engine: Wartsila Vasa 6R32E - 3342 BHP at 750 RPM Q}Q

San Discovery \Q)Q

FV San Discovery is a stern type de %a trawler and has the ability to produce fillets (block and shatter-pack), H&¢
and fishmeal. These products arexgb essed, packaged and labelled to export standards including the EU and US mar
targets Hoki, Ling, Hake, Wa@é% ecies and squid.

A\
Particulars of the FV Sar@overy are:
N
Call Sign: (_)Q,%A ZMA6201

MOF Numbegs 2y
Pack H umber:

Built: 1992 by Sterkoder Norway,
Length: 64m

Beam: 13m

Tonnage: 1899 tons

Maximum Speed: 14 kts

Accommodation: 49 Crew
Freezer Hold: 940 m3

http://www.sanford.co.nz/sanfordfisheries/our-fleet/en/deep-water-fleet.cfin 29/05/2012
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Certificate of Registration
Fishing Vessel

{ FishServe
\\‘. 59'# Commmercial Fisharies Services Ltd

This Certificate of Registration is issued under the authority of Section 103 of the Fisheries Act 1996.
Subject to the Provisions of this Act, any regulations and notices made under this Act, and any
conditions on this Certificate, the following Operator is authorised to use the vessel named below or
any tender of vessel, to take fish, aquatic life or seaweed for sale within New Zealand waters.

N

Vessel Details 0?0
. &
Vessel Registration Number: 63755 V*
Vessel Name: San Enterprise . %
International Call Sign: ZMA3161 Q‘}L\Q
N
Operator Details &
>
Operator Client Number: 8422125 {Q\Q(\\
Operator Client Name: Sanford Limited &
N

Q

Conditions \\Q\
A ) .~\%

In addition to any other conditions attached t ﬁfertiﬁcate of Registration, if this

registration relates to a vessel that is ownedo\ erated by an overseas person, the

following conditions apply: Q,Q

The charterer (if any) must comply wi requirements of the New Zealand Immigration

Service and the Department of Lab

Fishing operations must not 1{@ with or harass other registered New Zealand fishing

vessels. Qfﬁb

ensure that, consistent with the provisions of Sections 12(1)

The master of this vessehsh

(d), 15(1)(a), 15A an of the Resource Management Act 1991 and the Ballast Water
Import Health Sta 1993, this vessel does not discharge into the marine environment
any effluent, har@: substance, non-complying ballast water or contaminant.

N

Term o&\d?%le

A\
validFrom:  01/04/2008 Valid To:  31/03/2013

This registration is effective from the ‘Valid From’ date and will expire on the ‘Valid To’ date
shown above unless cancelled or revoked earlier.

Issued by: Date of Issue:

-
>

Acting under the approval of the Chief Executive, Ministry of Fisheries.
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MNLI 2%,

Certificate no..
i & | DET NORSKE VERITAS feima
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION = 2%®%*
— PREVENTION CERTIFICATE
INAY] This Certificate shall be supplemented by Record of
Construction and Equipment .,-'_—,"*'-T;;_ I

Issued under the provisions of the Intemational Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from\éhl’ps 1973, a8 modified by the
Protocol of 1978 relating thereto, as amended, (hereinafter referred to as "the Convention”) under the atithority of the

Govermment of
NEW ZEALAND
by Det Norske Veritas AS 0;\
Particulars of ship \.\?)
Name of ship: “SAN ENTERPRISE” %..
Distinctive number or letters: ZMR3161 ‘ &
Port of registry: AUCKLAND o\
Gross tonnage: 1899 : . \\g,‘('
Deadweight of ship (metric tons) * : - }.\\
IMO number: 8901420 (\q&"
s O\
Type of ship: [T] oil Tanker rg\\
E] Shlp other than an oil tanker with cargo tanks {0 under Regulation 2(2) of Annex i of the
Shlp other than any of the above
X .%\ )
THIS IS TO CERTIFY: gx\\\&‘.\

1. That the ship has been surveyed in accordance qulaﬂon 6 of Annex | of the Convention.
2. That the survey shows that the structure, equi , systems, fittings, arrangements and meterial of the ship and the
condition thereof are in all respects satis that the ship complies with the applicable requirements of Annex | of

the Convention. (\Q

NS
Remarks/Recommendations: \%Q

This Certificate Is valid M1M861 2 subject to surveys in accordance with Regulation 6 of Annex I of the Convention.
Compiletion date of on which this Certificate Iis based: 2009-08-30

Issued at I-Im@lomy on 2008-09-15

<EE v, "¢, Tor Det Norske Veritas AS
\Q',b ;91;
XL LDz : 4
B LI i

;?}/4 f Roger smg

Head of Section
“AEoy
' Foroll tankers

2 Insert the date of expiry as specified by the Administration In accordance with Regulation 10.1 of Annex | of the Convention. The day and the month of this date
cofrespond to anniversary date as defined in Reguiation 1.27 of Annex | of the Convention, uniess amended in accordance with Regulation 10.8 of Annex | of

the Convention.
DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, Veritasvelen 1, NO-1322 Hevik, Norway, Tel.: +47 67 57 09 00, Fax: +47 67 67 89 11, Org.No. NO 945 748 631 MVA www.dnv.com
Form No.: IOPP 501a Issue; December 2007 Page 10f 3




Name of ship: "SAN ENTERPRISE” Certificate No: 16326A
Date of issue: 2009-09-15

Endorsement for annual and intermediate surveys

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, at a survey required by Regulation 6 of Annex | of the Convention, the ship was found to comply with
the relevant provisions of the Convention.

1st annual survey: Piace: Date:

Signature:
Stamp Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS |
2nd annualintermediate ® survey:  Place: Date: bg)%\__

¢ \

Signature: AN
Stamp Surveyor, b Norske Veritas AS |
3rd annualfintermediate ® survey:  Place: Q Date:

_
™

quﬂ@

Stamp %} Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS
N
4th annual survey: Place: ,&\Q Date:
N
\S\\\-. Signature
Stamp Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS |
&

N\
Annualfintermediate survey in accordance gulation 10.8.3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, at an annualf diate survey in accordance with Regulation 10.8.3 of Annex | of the
Convention, the ship was found to oog the relevant provisions of the Convention.

Date:
>
“\'&Q) Signature:
Stamp O Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS |
-
Endorsement o&d the Certificate if valid for less than § years where Regulation 10.3 applles
The ship ith the relevant provisions of the Convention, and this Certificate shall, in accordance
with Regul .3 of Annex | of the Convention, be accepted as valid until.. .............
¥
% Place: Date:
Signature:
Stamp _Surveyor, Det Norgke Veritas AS

2 Delete as appropriate.
DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, Vieritasvelen 1, NO-1322 Hevik, Norway, Tel.: +47 67 67 88 00, Fax: +47 67 57 09 11, Org.No. NO 845 748 931 MVA www.dnv.com
Form No.: fOPP 501a  Issue: December 2007 Page 2 of 3




Name of ship: “SAN ENTERPRISE" Certificate No: 16326A
Date of issue: 2009-09-15

Endorsement where the renewal survey has been completed and Regulation 10.4 applies.

The ship complies with the relevant provisions of the Convention, and this Certificate shall, in accordance
with Regulation 10.4 of Annex | of the Convention, be accepted as valid untit:.

Place: Date:

Signature:

Stamp Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS

Endorsement to extend the validity of the Certificate until reaching the port of survey or for a period of QQ%“'WM

Regulation 10.5 or 10.8 applies. 0)
This Certificate shall, in accordance with Regulation 10.5 ¢ or 10.8 4 of Annex 1 of the Convention, be \‘\,
accepted as valid untl:. n\‘(g :
Place: N \,\Q‘
&

Signature: ”E)s
=S\ surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS
(&3
D

Endorsement for advancement of anniversary date where Regulation 10:@pllas.

Stamp \

Place: \\\:‘Q Date:
&
) Q Signature:
Stamp - N Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS |

S

in acoordance with Regulation 10.8 of Annex@ﬂ e Convention, the new anniversary date is:............ccvuse.

S - .
p éﬁg te:
\’ Signature;

. 4
Stamp N Surveyor, Det Norske Veritas AS

4 Delote as appropriste

DETNORSKE VERITAS AS, Veritasvelen 1, NO-1322 Hovik, Norway, Tel.: +47 67 57 89 00, Feoc +47 87 67 68 11, Org.No. NO 845 748 931 MVA www.dnv.com
Form No.: IOPP 501ta lssue: December 2007 Page 30f3



DET NORSKE VERITAS o~
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION %%
PREVENTION CERTIFICATE
This Centificase shall be supplemented by Recoed of
Construction and Equiprent
{asud unce the provisions of the mmm:-mumm of Folkstion lrom Bhips, 1973, a8 mociiiad mu
Protcot of 1978 relsting thessio, sa anvender, mmm;m»'mmmﬁmm wothority of the
NEW ZEALAND
by Det Morske Vierites A3
| Particulars of ship 03\
 Name of shig: "BAN ENTERPRISE" Q}
! Castncive nurber or letiérs: TR {'}.
Podt of regietry: AUCKLAND e c?f ;
; Dosdwaight of ship (melsc tone) * . U N
1 IMCY puwbeer, e s %

Type of shig: 7] Ol Tanker
0 mmmmmanozunwmwwwmu@m:mmmmm

X shipoﬁm!runmufhm
THIS 1§ TO CERTIFY: %\Q
1. Tmmxﬂnpmmmdmmww Regulation

2 Thatihe sorviy $howe el ihe struchne, sgup
condiion ool are o of mspects eatissichory

_ Bievpe, imwmmufmwindh
g the ship complies wilh the apgiicabie regrérements of Annes | of

the: Gorminion. (%Q,Q

Riprn@aS/RECHETENENGANING. ®\
\\‘Q:
Q§)
N\
<
Ties Cotilicate ie valld 1t 1 ¥ sublct W Surveys in accondence wit Regulstion 8 of Amiex | of the Convantion,
Completion date of survaydcwhich his Cartificate is based  2009-55-20
lpgisa ot Hawik, on 20099018
O
>
\Ql't.x

LT 2k N

' Fotoifianken .

:; wumum.mﬁh%mmlﬂwmiﬂkmﬂﬂﬂcm The Giry ded T ISR O i 3000
i Wumwumuwtﬂvwwhm 2 bl ity dcwirdants with Rsiatan 106 of Arvay §of
i Cosvenion e !

PET NOKIKE VELTAS S, Vitkatonion 1, MO-1323 Ml Nonagy, Ty, »37 87 87 80 &) Fia; 4T &7 57 85 11, Drg No. MO 645 745 B33 UV wewn ey gor
Foem b2 IOPP 8019 leswr Deppmber 2007 Papeiold




Narme of ship. "BAN ENTENPRISE" Cuatificste No. 18328A
Dwiw of insue: 208089.13

Endorsemant for annul soed intecmaiiate survops

THIS IS TO CERTIFY ], 308 SLsviy Mouired by REQUIBIon B of Annak | of the Conveviion, e Ship »as Rruhd 16 Sormply with
ths retevant provisions of s Corvantion

132 annyal w?‘:‘ 4 ’# Prace: "'1/! MARLL. B\ Date: § 11 1/ Low

<

Srd snnvelindrmediate * survey.  Place: \\‘\@%

Q,Q’
e
Stamp ’ | 'Z&m Dat Varae AS

— ;\‘;‘&.__.,_M-mn_. YAAREAY

dth aonmal survey: Plmce: ... & Dete;

&

S s |
. rb ignihre: .
Swmp SO Surveyor, et Norsiks Vertae 45|

QY
Annusiintermedisie survey in mﬁmﬂh@ 10.03
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY hal. stan @ ; ) sirvey i sccordence with Regulation 10,83 of Anam | of the
Conveniiar, the ship wei ound 1 Somjly with v provisions of thw Converiion.

S
e ‘,\\‘QT Surveyor, Det Norske Verlilss AS

mmnm@umnmmmu-mlm whare Regolitien 10.3 spplies
mmpmw mmmwuucommmmwm-m nm
o Armx

with Regilabon I of e Commnbon, be sacapted se valkd it .. RN e memeam e
,ch%
L
Stamp Sunwyor, Dot Norsha Vertss AS |

' Dilee i approgsiam

e e

DT NOREKT WERITAS A%, Vislamsviion 1, NO-1322 Hevk, Norgy, Tl +87 67 57 14 80, Farn. +47 67 57 9% 11, Dig Mo WO 545 748 IS MIVIA W Ony oo
Fambio.: IOPPSO1s  dedue Daceribat 2007 Fade 2 of 3




DET NORSK): VERITAS Rev. [1)
SURVEY REPORT

DNV :
¢ DNV id. no Job Id.

16326 242533
! Name of vessel Name of owner MO no
SAN ENTERPRISE _ Sanford L'ID. . 8901420 :
Station Place of survey Survey staried Survey completed i
2011-06-30

Anckland ! Timaru

Lead surveyor's name
Durand, Neil

Survey leam AN \ * 19oh " \:\
Main Class and Intermediate surveys . QSE?
o
‘This is 1o confirm that the following has been carried out: %g;
Certificates o . — ’2&_ N
Certificate Name Endorsed X gued/ New expiry date
. . o A\‘ tended o
Classification Certificate Yes «&0"
S S {i 2 R S R
Qil Pollution Prevention Certificate, Type A Yy l

9 e A e
Swrveys ... ___Q%&_m___ I

Survey Code  Survey Name Q Resutt

MC.In Main class intermediate %\. Complete

MC.A Main class annual ,&Ql Complete

HS.Sa Hull items Q‘)\Q Partial

MS.Sa Machinery items @ Partial
¢ BS.C Bottom complete \ ' Complete (In

"b Walter)

IOPP-A.In Qil pollution 6}&@1, lype A intermediate Complete

,..L?'_’f_”_‘;’f___“ Oil polluziq\\_‘%revemion, type A annual o Complete J'
NON, B T

Survey of Machimety itemss .
. Survey 0 § Survey item Result i
Code ’&Name !

MIiPDll-\A't‘;’v Main generator diesel engine }: o Con;xplclc Tl
MEPES@,> Main gencralor diesel engine P Complete
Ml—iP'l'l%( Main generator diesel engine P > Turbocharger P Complete

MEPDII: Main gencrator dicsel engine $ Complete

MEPIST Main gencrator diesel engine S Complete

MEPTUR Main generator dicsel engine S > Turbocharger S Complete

SHGPTO Main generator power take off (Shaft generator) Complete
MEPGEN Main generator P Complete

¥ any parson saffc:s 155 or cumage wheh (s proved 1o hiave been taused by ony nog’ gent azt or emiesion of Oel Narste Vedas then Dot Noisko Ventas sha' pay eempensatian fc such perzan loz hs pravad diect bss 0!
damage Howover, the cempensateon shatl Gt enceod an smousl equat 1 1on bries tho fee charged lor the survice nquuston, provided that the maxmuT: COMPL“S495 Slks! Puvars tart = USD 2 a3 a0 I ths £ 1wis - Dot
Horzhe Vendas® shall mean the Faurvdalion Det Norsko Vanlay as we'l s %4 subs.thar os ditectons officers ompoyers ngents and amy olher a24ng on oehall of Dt Noreke Vordas

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, VERTASVEEN | N-* 327 HRVS NORWAY TELINT +4T U757 6000 TELEFAX 476757 0k 11

FormNs 409 Issue March 2010 Page 10f9



Jobld

Name of vessel Na.;ne of owner _ f DNVid no |
SAN ENTERPRISE ! Sanford LTD. | 16326 | 242533 ;
r;urvey Old Code/ ll Survey ltem Resuit
Code Onb. Name !
MEPGEN Main generator S Complete
AUSPIP Auxiliary steam piping (Temp below 450 deg.) Complete
1 UOCOO0 Lubrication oil cooler (Main, Fresh Watcr) Complete
COAPIP Starting air piping Complete
SAMARFE Starting air receiver, main P (Other) Complete
SAMARL Starting air receiver. main S (Other) Complete c%\
BBFPUI Fire water pumping unit, main A C‘omplel\o)
C F - Indicates survey carried out by Chief Enginver }S‘ <
&
Conditions and Memoranda - Given \\Q,Q} Due Date
Y

cC21

New brakes linings to be fitted to port windlass and brake drum damage 1o be dﬁ

Finding(s): ‘ (&
[Anchoring arrangement] Q
Worn brake: s‘\“\Q

L 1 o6 o P T 1 {
Port windlass brake pad found worn and effecting main drum. ‘(’\b

2011-10-01

. SN
Survey Observations and Findings, . &
34 g ‘g\\\ﬁ,

Maintenance
Trawl deck wear strips being replaced and moved

N
\&\Q

Q

'@' Oor €ven wear.

placement Trawl deck

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS VERITASVEIEN 1 1 1323 HDVIK NORWAY [EL INT 47675/t 00 TELEFAX Af¢/47 D111

FormNc 409

Izsue’ March 2011

Page 2 of 9




Name of vessel ' Name of owner | E)NV ia no , Job Id.
SAN ENTERPRISE { Sanford LTD. | 16326 | 242533

Ship structure
General hull condition found in order.
Engine room condition good.

i _

W o

Shaft gencrator
e

Looking forward = Q‘\(\\ﬁ;nginc

Q,:\‘\'\,
&
Ship hull structure @

Bottom survey carried out 'ln-Waler@ roved service supplier divers 'Fire and Safety Training Lid' with fair
visibility whilst vessel lay alongsi he

‘dqﬂ port of Timaru.
All found or placed in good ord@ h minimal marine growth.
All intzkes found clear and

e yPmarine growth.
Anodes wasted approximaQ)

omay 20%

2 I
Check list completion pr

ior to dive Preparation for IWS

DEY NORSKE VERITAS AS. VERITASVEIEN | N-i372 HOVIN NORWAY TEL INT 2476/ 579960 TELEFAS +47 17 57 6% 11
FormND 409  Issue March 2013

Page 3 0f 9



Name of owner

Sanford L.TD.

Name of vessel

SAN ENTERPRISE

Anchoring arrangement

Vindings
Worn brake:
Port windlass brake pad found wom and effecting main drum.

{Issucd as part of CC 21}

Anchoring arrangement

Stern tube sealing, oil tight C
Inner and outer stem seals found tight,

Propeller shaft bearing, plain C ‘\\0

Shaft bearing clearance not taken due to simplex oil sc vessel 'Tn-water’

Propeller arrangements ®
Propeller found in good order and free fm@agc.

Q)G“‘
Ballanced rudder C (:s

Rudder found in good order,
Heel bearing clearance meas\@upon survey maximum [mm]: 2.1

D)
&
Manoeuvri @lruster arrangement F
ib& in

Bow lhrust% good order and free from damage

Bi

eels found in good order and free from damage

OET NORSKE VERITAS AS, VERITASVEIEN 1 N 1322 HOVIK NORWAY "EL NT 47 6757 0000 TELEFAK +47C75790 11
Form No. 469 Issue March 2011

N

DNV id o [ Job1a ,
[ 16326 242533 !

Page 4 of 9



Narne of vesse! ! Name of owner i D&Vud .no ' Jol; id _ {

SAN ENTERPRISE " Sanford LTD. 16326 242533 i

Main generator diesel engine P

Run on full load with satisfactory results.
Service routines and full overbaul confirmed in order and in accordance with manufacturers recemmendations

according to hours run.
All alarms and shut downs found in order

_ \‘QQ;?
Generator \g"%

N
N
;&\g%

Main generator diesel engine S >

Run on fiill load with satisfactory results. \
Service routines and full overhaul confirmed in order and in nccord.ﬁ@t ith manufacturers recommendations

according Lo hours run. \\Q

All alarms and shut downs found in order. .
RO
8

Main generator P

Bearings, gencral overhaul and maintenance compl@! per manufacturers recommendations and completed by shore
side maintenance company.

Run on load and all found or placed in good @

2
Main generator S P

Bearings, gencral overhaul and n@ﬁnﬂncc completed as per manufacturers recommendations and completed by shore

side maintenance company.
Run on load and all found or ed in good order.

BN

Incinerator Q}

Incinerator servi y shore maintenance company. All alarms, trips and shut downs tested with salisfactory resulis,

sing valve arrangement
leted with satisfactory results.

Sea water system

Sea and sanitary valves opening date: 2008-12-04

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, VERITASVEIEN | N 1327 HBVIA NORWAY TEL 'NT <4/ 6757 0900 TELEFAX <47 b/ 5744 11
FormNo 409  Issue March 2011 Page 5 of @



Job Id
242533

Name of vessel | Name of owner ' DNVid no

SAN ENTERPRISE i Sanford LTD. R U

]
!
d

Oily bilge water control and monitoring system
15ppm meter calibrated and operation of unit tested with satisfactory results. Shore maintenance company in

attendance.

Air pipes

Findings
[Air vent head]

Corroded:-
Afl two air pipes porl and starboard on forecastle found corroded on outboard side. (g\

b. L,
Corrosion on vent pipe

Repaired: Corrosion removed, thickness aceessed and fy
commenced during survey. . G

QO
%}& order. Remedial work to clean and paint
S

DEeT NORSKE VER-TAS AS. VERITASVEIEN 1 N 1327 FOVIK NORWAY TEL I =476/ 576000 TELEFAX 4762520811

FormNo 409  Issue Margh 2011 Page 6 of @



Name of vessel Name of owner ; DNV id no ] Job Id

SAN ENTERPRISE { Sanford LTD. 16326 | 242533

Exhaust systems
Boiler and generator exhaust system on deck ( funnel) modified to assist gas removal from cngine room intakes.

Workmanship good and all found or placed in order.

Boiler ¢xhaust

(.‘nneli _ _'A'frale . QQG

EAR

&
S

Fire water pumping unit, mai N
New shafi. seal. impeller and wear ripg . housing in good order and mechanical scal re-used.

Run on test and found in good ord&

=
Emergency lights \9
Run on test throughou@ and found in good vrder.
One light found defec{\- y way of forward end of traw] deck.
Remedial work c¢ wed during survey to rectify,

st tank/Fuel oil tank P(090-097)
All ballast/Fucl tanks in good order. Ballast water not uscd in tanks for many years now. fuel only.
Thickness measurements waived on all tanks for Intermediate.

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS. VERITASVEIEN | N.1372 BAVIK NORWAY TEL T «476/67 6000 TELEFAX -3/G/ /4 1}

FormNo 468  Issse March 7011 Page 7 of 9



Name of vessel ' Name of owner DNVid no ; JoB ‘Id

SAN ENTERPRISE | Sanford LTD. 16326 | 242533

Ballast fore peak tank/Fresh water fore peak tank C(098-F)

Found in good order.

General condition. ‘
. Q%

Sewage holding tank P(088-093)

Sewage tank externally examined, based on previous renewal survey results shp\@m{cma] structure and hard coating

recorded in good condition. N
Al

All found or placed in good order and as such, 1ank credited for Intermed &

>

DEY NDRSKE VERITAS AS, VERITASVEIEMN 1 & 1372 MOVIK NDRWVAY TEL CNT 476757 4w0D TECEFAR -4/ L/ 9740 1)
FormNo 409  lssue Marcr 2011 Page 8 of 9
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Record no.;

DET NORSKE VERITAS 16028
SUPPLEMENT TO THE INTERNATIONAL %
— OIL POLLUTION
IDINIY PREVENTION CERTIFICATE
(IOPP CERTIFICATE)
FORM A

RECORD OF CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR SHIPS
OTHER THAN OIL TANKERS

in respect of the provisions of Annex | of the Intemational Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as
modified by the Protocol of 1678 relating thereto (hereinafter referred to as “the Convention™). }i‘

This form is to be used for the third type of ships as categorized in the IOPP Certificate, i.e. “ships other tha '\&tho above".

For oil tankers and ships other than oil tankers with cargo tanks coming under Regulation 2(2) of Annex | Convsnhon
Form B shall be used. '
This Record shall be permanentiy attached to the IOPP Certificate. The IOPP Cerlificate shall be on board the ship at

all imes. Q,
Entries in boxes shall be made by Inserting either a cross (x) for the answers "yes" and * e” or a dash (-) for the answers
"no" and "not applicable” as appropriate.

Regulations mentioned in this Record refer to Regulations of Annex | of the Conve %nd resolutions refer to those ad
by the international Maritime Organization. nQQ opted

1. Particulars of ship
1.1 Name of ship “SAN ENTER(@E
1.2 Distinctive number or letters ZMR3181,.5
IMO number 8901420 "
13 Portof registry GKLAND
14 Gross tonnage %
15 Date of build: \
151  Date of bullding contract: Q,Q i
1.5.2 Date on which keel was laid or ship was
simitar stage of construction: \ 1989-08-22
1.5.3 Date of delivery: 1990-02-15

16  Major conversion (if applbable)%Q

16.1 Date of conversion contract: -
1.8.2 Date on which conve commenced: -
163 Date of completion of lon: -
17 The ship has bee pted by the administration as a “ship delivered on or before 31 December 1979 under

Regulation 1.28.1.due to unforeseen delay in delivery [-]
2, EQUIPM R THE CONTROL OF OIL DISCHARGE FROM MACHINERY SPACE BILGES AND OIL FUEL

TANK:
(R -@m 16 and 14)
21 C e of ballast water in oil fuel tanks
211 @ﬁvsmp may under normal conditions camry ballast water in ofl tanks .. ' [-]
22 ype of oil filtering equipment fitted:
22.1  Oilfiltering (15 ppm) equIpMent (REGUIBLION 14.8) ........cceemerssmmmsssssnsarsssmmssansssssansssssssersemsssssssssssssssssessssasassiassisns [-]
2.2.2 Oilfiltering (16 ppm) equipment with alarm and automatic stopping device (Regulation 14.7) I_Y_l
23 Approval standards
231 The separating / filtering equipment:
4 has been approved in accordance with ResolUtion A.38305) T ...........c.ecvrreessemmsesresessssssns X
2 has been approved In accordance with Resofution MEPC.80(33) T ...........vummsiusesssinsene -]
3 has been approved in accordance with Resolution MEPC.107(48) % ...........ovcovveeneemnsnonenn EI

f Equipment inatalled on ships kee! (aid on or after 30 April 1994 should be In accordence with Resolution MEPC.60(33).

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, Veritasvelen 1, NO-1822 Hevik, Norway, Tel.. +47 67 57 60 00, Fax: +47 67 67 99 11, Org.No. NO 945 748 631 MVA
Form No.: IOPP 503a  Issue: December 2006 'v w;:;m 3




"Name of ship: “SAN ENTERPRISE" Recordno.: 16326A

Date of issue: 2009-08-15 —
4  hasbeen approved in accordance with Resolution A.233(VI) []
5  has been approved in accordance with National Standards not based upon Resolution A.393(X) or
A ZBB(VII) +.veeeuseeseeeereseeseeessess 2532483288888 8 2888484854 58 48R ER R 4418 45 AR 55 B R -]
6 NS NOtDEBN BPPIOVED ..vvooreueerernerussrmerressssssorssesss sasesssusssosssssssssossesssssstsassssanerssssssssssssmssnsssnsss -
232  The process unit has been approved in accordance with RESOIUtION A.44(XI) ..........c.muwwreerererrrssossssseserrisssonss [

2.3.3 The oil content meter:

A has been approved in accordance with Resolution A.393(X) * . [x]
2 has been approved in accordance with Resolution MEPC.80(33) ! .........ccee.usene. [-]
.3  has been approved in accordance with Resolution MEPC.107(49) 2 eenreassines D
24 Maximum throughput of the system is 1.00 m*h
2.5 Waiver of Regulation 14: A
2.51 The requirement of Regulation 14.1 or 14.2 are waived In respect of the ship In accordance with Regu \ E]
14,5, 1vorcermemsereronsesassnssessssssssisisestsstsntsasesssreevsnsevensssbssesssssessesons N e
2.5.1.1 The ship is engaged exclusively on voyages within special area(s): &'} o
25.1.2 The ship is certified under the intemational Code of Safety for High-Speed Craft and eng a scheduled
service with a tum-around time not exceeding 24 hours —_— ‘Q\ ........................ EI
2.5.2 _ The ship is fitted with holding tank(s) for the totai retention on board of all ofly bi s follows:
Tank Identification Tank Location s
1ank Locatlo
Frames Position Volume (m%)
(This table is used only in connection with walvers in !
O ranca wih Reguation 14.5 _ (omio) . 4\ L)
N\
N
AN
) f\\\\ Total volume
. A
2A Bunker tank protection, (entry into force 1 Augus (Regulation 12 A)
2A.1  The ship is required to be constructed accordi gulation 12A and complies with the requirements of:
4 paragraphs 6 and either 7 or 8 (dou CONBIUCHON) ...csrveenressemreessensisersnessssssssssmssressssesssssssssesssasnsens ]
".2  paragraph 11 (accidental oil fuel PEITOMMANGCE) 1.euveescnsessrarsnsmressesssssassssssinsssonansssssssasnsassasssae []
2A.2 The ship is not required to comply w@requiremems of Regulation 12A lzl
3. MEANS FOR RETENTION AI(& s OF OIL RESIDUES (SLUDGE)  (Regulation 12)
AND BILGE WATER HOLDIN\ ANK(S)
a1 The ship is ded with idue (sludge) tanks as follows:
Tank Identi Tank Location
y\\Q‘QJ Frames Lateral Position Volume (m®)
{\ (from-to) (P-C-S) :
No. 8 Lub. oll drain eatik 25- 30 P 3.16
{No. 7 Fuel ol dral éank 23-27 s 3.06
=
"'QS\Q'U
Total volume] 6.21
32 Means for the disposal of oil residues in addition to the provision of sludge tanks:
3.2.1 Incinerator for oil residues;
capagity 10 m X] kem [ ww [ i [x]
3.2.2 Auwiliary boiler suitable for bumning oil residues [

2 Equipmentinstalied on ships kee! lald on or after 18t January 2005 or new installations fitted onboard ships on or efter st January 2005 should be according to

Resolution MEPC.107(48).
3 Biige water holding tank(s) are not required by the Convention, entries in the table under paragraph 3.3 are voluntary

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, Veritasvelen 1, NO-1322 Hevik, Notway, Tel.: +47 67 67 99 00, Fax: +47 67 57 09 11, Org.No. NO 945 748 031 MVA  www.dnv.com
Form No.: IOPP 503a lssue: December 2006 Page20f3



Name of ship: “SAN ENTERPRISE" Record no.: 18326A

323  Tank for mixing oll residues with fuel ofl; capacity MY et omsnses sesssssssessssessssessssssammsesss st eseess 1
3.24  Other acceptable means: B
3.3 The ship Is fitted with holding tank(s) for the retention on board of oily bilge water as follows:
Tank Identification * Tank Location
Frames Lateral Position Volume (m®)
(from-to) {P-C-S)
No. 8 bilge water 268-29 c 1.71
Total volume| 1.74

4, STANDARD DISCHARGE CONNECTION (Reguiation 13) >
4.1 The ship is provided with a pipeline for the discharge of residues from machinery biiges to mcepﬂov@ s

fitted with a standard discharge connection in accordance with Regulation 13 AR [x]
8. SHIPBOARD OIL/MARINE POLLUTION EMERGENCY PLAN (SOPEP / SMPEP) eguiation 37)
5.1 The ship Is provided with Shipboard Oll Pollution Emergency Plan in compliance with Regulgtidh 37 .................. [ﬂ
5.2 The ship is provided with a Shipboard Marine Pollution Emergency Plan in compliante ith R egulation 37.3 ..... EI

6. EXEMPTION
6.1 Exemptions have been granted by the Administration from the requirements of Chapte

3 of Annex | of the
Convention in accordance with Regulation 3.1 on those items listed under paragraph(s)

of this Record ....[-]

7. EQUIVALENTS (Regulation 5) .
7.4 Equivalents have been approved by the Administration for certain nts of Annex |
listed under paragraph(s) OF this RBCOT vuvvieovesneeesssesssesessepdindbrssessesseessessasesonsessessssessseees [-]
8. REMARKS / SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION @
IS
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Record is correct in all respects. « %
Issued at Hovik, Norway on 2009-09-15 &‘\\\Q'
&‘Q 6;_,1‘-5 rr% for Det Norske Veritas AS
Y 243 %
®® %9“ -.&'r »g %
§% ,},‘; EgH Andresen
Q} Surveyor
%
NS
¥
®
N\
S

DET NORSKE VERITAS AS, Varitasvelon 1, NO-1322 Havik, Norway, Tel.. #47 67 57 99 00, Fax: +47 &7 67 99 11, Org.No. NO 945 748 031 MVA www.dnv.com
Form No.: IOPP 503a Issue: December 2006 Page 3 of 3
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copy

14 May 2012

San Enterprise Oil Spill (2 May 2012) Response Completion Acceptance

Environment
¢ Canterbury
Regional Council

Kounibera Taico ki Waiteha

Customer Services
B. 03 353 5007 or 0800 324 633

O Ry 45
Christet
P. 03 365 3828

f. 03 365 3194
E. ecinfo@rcan goving

www.ecan.govi.nz

g?o\’

This document marks the completion of the response to the oil spill from thq%én

Enterprise in Timaru Harbour on 2 May 2012.

It confirms that the three major stakeholders agree that the oil has b%é&ared to an

acceptable and practical level on the following basis:

¢ The risk of contact with the oil and/or inhalation of fun@om the oil by the

public or personnel operating in the Port is minima}
¢ The level of continued remobilisation of the oil h

further damage to the environment or property 8

The risk to wildlife has been mitigated to a@emable level.
s

\\mced to such a level that
likely to result from it.

e There is no further impedance of port op ns.
e That the harbour booms and absorb oms and pads can be removed.

It is also agreed that in the event furthe%o
e

ets or sources of oil which can be

reasonably attributed to the San Ent spill require clean up in the 10 days
following the signing of this agree , these will be attended to by Sanford Ltd at

their cost. !
N
N \Q)Q .

Tony hiteley Regio

Da"ﬁ)}n Shaw Deepwater Manager Sanford Ltd

Our Ref
Your Ref:
Contact:

irbourmaster and Regional On-Scene Commander



Evan Walker
RN *

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2012 1:18 p.m.
To: Mimouk Hannan

Cc: Tony Whiteley

Subject: RE: Wildlife trailer

Thanks No sweat on the report, we have yet to see Grant’s and Michael Flynn’s so no rush {although always good to
get things done when the memories are fresh).

Thanks for advice on mobile.

Re the birds, useful numbers to have. ididn’t get asked in the end but good to have them in reserve. 0()b

R4

Obviously | meant good job in TIMARU................. \2@‘

L)
Are you moving to TU, because Johanna is there now isn’t she? \'QQQC

&
Keep in touch E)\\Q‘
™
Evan Walker \@
Q
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager \éQ
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) . %Q
Mobile: 0274 360 134 S‘\\\Q
teiton

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay@

% Please consider the environment before printing m{@

From: Mimouk Hannan
Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 20@1 56 a.m.
To: Evan Walker

Subject: RE: Wildlife&‘a\al{é\r

9
Hi Evan no pi '&:hought I would do the report this week as when I start my new job it will likely be crazy. Yes
thats my mobile, which to be honest is usually the best number to get me on so I dont mind if you have that

one for me as.I sometimes ignore my other one if its out of hours.

After replying i then saw your other email, if you want some final numbers (of course its really only an estimate),
then I would say. 9 minimum oiled shags and 1 white fronted tern which would require washing if we could catch, 2
white fronted tern lightly oiled, and approx 12 shags which were lightly oiled/stained. 2 shags were caught but were

only lightly oiled so released on site.
Hope this helps
cheers

Mimouk



From: Evan Walker

Sent: 15 May 2012 09:45
To: Mimouk Hannan

Cc: Tony Whiteley
Subject: RE: Wildlife trailer

Mimouk Thanks Sorry to interrupt your holiday.

That is your personal mobile isn’t it? Advise when you get your new Ecan number so we can update our
records/lists.

Good job at Lyttelton, look forward to your report in due course.

Cheers
Qc)>¢:,\

Evan Walker . *\,
Coast and Waterways Safety Manager O
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) (_)}

Mobile: 0274 360 134 :
x§°

Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lyttelton

',% Please consider the environment before printing this email E)\

QO
From: Mimouk Hannan \Q
Sent: Tuesday, 15 May 2012 9:39 a.m. &\Q
To: Evan Walker . \\
Subject: RE: Wildlife trailer . Q\:*b

Hi Evan, \

nish to put the gear I have back in and check it all. Will let
ffically moved jobs so dont have my old phone anymore. You
st of the time.

Thats all good thanks, I will have to travel out the
you know. I am on holiday this week and have

can get me on

Cheers
&
Aimouk \:Q

*,

From: Evan Walker &"
Sent: 15 May 2012 @
To: Mimouk Hann

Cc: Tony White
Subject: Wil ailer

Hi Mimouk Tony did tow the wildlife trailer back last night and it is in our yard here, and we will take it back to
Starks later today. | also found out what happened to the padlock.

Starks thought that no one down south would have the padlock key, so they took it off and put on the cable ties.
They have the padlock there ready to go back on.

Give me a ring when you have a chance.
Cheers

Evan Walker



Coast and Waterways Safety Manager

DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office)

Mobile: 0274 360 134

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury PO Box 345, Christchurch 8140

Harbourmaster office and physical address (for deliveries/courier): First floor Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Llyttelton
Lyttelton office fax: 03 328 9158

www.ecan.govt.nz
@ Environment
i’ Canterbury
Regeonal Couned

N\
Q\\@S
N
\9\.
RN
®
@*\
'ﬁ‘?'
¥



Evan Walker

From: Evan Walker

Sent: Thursday, 10 May 2012 3:10 p.m.

To: Mimouk Hannan

Subject: RE: Tu Oil spill Situation report 1400hrs Thurs 10th

Mimouk From what we saw on Monday Brodie and | thought tomorrow would have been OK, but Sanfords are
being very cautious. So yes, only if things are OK, not just to suit the port.

Thanks and cheers

Evan Walker @

Coast and Waterways Safety Manager %VS‘
DDI: 03 328 9169 (Lyttelton Office) \§§Q°
Mobile: 0274 360 134 Q‘Q/
Harbourmaster office: Harbourside House 5 Norwich Quay Lytteiton '§)

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email '§\

From: Mimouk Hannan

Sent: Thursday, 10 May 2012 3:05 p.m. N

To: Evan Walker o

Subject: RE: Tu Oil spill Situation report 140011@@5 10th
3

N .
Sounds good to me Evan. As long as we a@ppy with removing the booms on Monday, not just because Primeport
wants us to, and that they Oil coming akNs 3till just residues, not oil likely to affect wildlife which it sounds is the

rase. \(,§)
Cheers \\‘QQJ
Mimouk &X
N
c_’Q,
From: Evan

Sent: Thur%&g 10 May 2012 3:00 p.m.
To: Kim Drummond; Katherine Trought; Gerald Raymond
Cc: Brodie Young; Grant Finlayson; Vanessa Sugrue; Richard Purdon; Carl Diamond; Michael Flynn; Mimouk Hannan;

Tony Whiteley
Subject: Tu Oil spill Situation report 1400hrs Thurs 10th

All  The thinking earlier in the week was that the booms could be removed tomorrow, but Sanfords coordinator
reports that there is slightly more mobilisation of residue off the piles today due to the spring tides the last few
days and a surge. They would like to maintain both the fence booms and the absorbents for several more days.
They continue to replace the sections of boom and pads which are oiled.



I have checked with Carl and Mike and there have been no reports of any wildlife affected. Carl pointed out that
there have actually been no reports of impacted wildlife from the public at all; all wildlife reports came from Ecan
staff shoreline checks. (There were those reports at other locations that came through Littlewood of the TH., which

on checking were found to be a reddish algal bloom.)

Sanford will continue monitoring and boat work and will give me daily updates, and Mike F will have a look
tomorrow as well.

Unless there is a dramatic change, the likely removal time is now Monday morning. This is in part to fit with ship
movements — there is a largish tanker coming in Monday evening and Primeport would prefer the booms away by
then because they can be sucked under by vessel and tug wash, which as well making ship handling more difficult,
obviously breaches the containment and could damage the booms. Tony Whiteley is back on deck on Monday and
is going to TU for a pilot exam so will be on hand. (Brodie —we may not be required now). /\

I still suggest a short Press release tomorrow to outline the situation , after | get the daily report from @rﬁs (c.
1300hours). Is this still you Gerald? Q\

Cheers
N
~van Walker \-
O

Coast and Waterways Safety Manager

DDI: 03 3289169 {Lyttelton Office) >
Mobile: 0274 360 134 \&Q
«Q

Postal Address: Environment Canterbury PO Box 345, Christchurch m&\\Q

O\
Harbourmaster office and physical address (for de’ive-f@:eifCO‘@ft st floor Harbourside House S Norwich Quay Lyttelton

Lyttelton office fax: 03 328 9158 Q‘§\’
www.ecan.govt.nz &é@
4G® Environment
¥ Canterbury Q’}({)

Fegional Couned



GST TAX INVOICE Adfa® Environment
Canterbury

Regional Couneil

Hounifiera Tojao ke Waitaha

58 Xilmore Street Customer Services . D3 365 3194

zl? :3oxh345 P. 03 353 9007 £. evinfogecan.govi.nz
tchuerch 8140 DBOD * WWW.ecan
Sanford Ltd ity or DB00 324 636 govi.nz
Private Bag 905
TIMARU, 7940
Attention: Grant McGregor
PY GST No. 52.493-773
Invoice No.  S1196161 A
Date 17/05/12 QD’\
Due Date 20/06/12 N
Involce S1196161 Customer No. D99856 v
AW Page 1
(_') A3
Particulars Quantity  Rate ,‘§§0Amount
Mterials - Sorbent Booms x 48 48 5@% 3,976.80
On charge costs of absorbent booms used in San Enterprise @
oil spill response. %
N
N9
'rota@. GST 3,976.80
596.52
\ Incl. GST 4,573.32
(Y i rb
&
Q\\?}Q
\@
¥
&
D
Please detach and fq@th your payment
Remiﬁanc@vlce
Customer Name : Sanford Ltd
Environment Canterbury Customer No. : Dg9852
58 Klimore Sireet Invoice Date ; 17 May 2012
P.O. Box 345 Due Date : 20 June 2012
Christchurch, 8140 Invoice No. : S§i196161
Amount Due : $4,573.32
Amount Paid
internet banking details:

ASB South Island Commercial No. 12-3151-0059468-000
Please use customer No, D89852 in the reference field when making payment .



GST TAX INVOICE &Go Environment
Canterbury

Regional Council

fauniera Taiao i lYaitaha

58 Kilmore Street Customer Services £ 03 365 3194
FD fior. 345 P. 03 353 9907 E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz
Sanford Ltd Chrigtehurch 8140 or 0BOO 324 636 WWW.ecan.govt.nz
Private Bag 905
TIMARU, 7940
Attention: Grant McGregor
GST No. §2-493-773
Invoice No. 1196162 f\
Date 17/05/12 Q)
Due Date 20/06/11\,
invoice SI198162 Customer No. D998
= & Page 1
)
Particulars Quantity Rate \‘(\&O Amount
Q]\)
spersant Shell VDC 14 x20 litre = 280 L tres at stock price 280 @ﬂz‘ 1.489.60
Dispersant used In San Enterprises oll splll response 2 - 4 May 2012. @
TN\~
Total E;%\g'l‘ 1,489.60
GST. 223.44
'Q;\ cl. GST 1,713.04
S

&
&
\960
&
DN
F
S
Please detach and @Mth your payment
Remittan dvice
Customer Name : Sanford Lid
Environment Canterbury Customer No. : D99852
58 Kilmore Street Invoice Date : 17 May 2012
P.O. Box 345 Due Date : 20 June 2012
Christchurch, 8140 Invoice No. : $1196162
Amount Due : $1,713.04

Amount Paid l

internet banking details:
ASB South Island Commercial No. 12-3151-0059468-000
Please use customer No. D99852 in the refersnce fleld when making payment



COPY

ENVIRONMENT CANTERBURY

REQUEST FOR INVOICE or CREDIT NOTE

To Revenue Clerk

Please send an invoice to: Debtor Code:

Name: Sanford Ltd

Address: P O Box 905 p
TIMARU QQ)S\

Order Number: None
Attention of: Grant McGregor

Description to appear on invoice or credit note:

Dispersant used in San

VS.»
NP
éig\&g&ise oil spill

response 2- 4 May Q&
RN
O
Make-up of charge ~ Name Hours Rate o Amount
S
D
Labour 280 Iitrei@ck price $5.32 per litre
%\Q) $1489.60
Materials Dispersant Shell VDC N
14 x 20 litre = 280litres : &
Mileage Q';\\\
&
Others (specify) ®
N
Sl
Code: (HAR)65800) <
N
GST will be added on this

Q\S’%

Spgi'bl instructions re attachments or postings:




ENVIRONMENT CANTERBURY

COPY

REQUEST FOR INVOICE or CREDIT NOTE

To Revenue Clerk

Please send an invoice to:

Name: Sanford Ltd
Address: P O Box 905
TIMARU

Order Number: None
Attention of: Grant McGregor

Description to appear on invoice or credit note:

Debtor Code:

used in San Enterprise oil spill response
Q&
o \‘
Make-up of charge Name Hours Rate rb\\" Amount
&
N
Labour 48 x $82.8§b $3976.80
«
Materials Sorbent booms \\Q
O
N
Mileage Q)
N
. ')
Others (specify)
N
N
Code: (HAR)65800) \Q)Q $3976.80
Q@ Sub Total
Prepared by: Evan Walke(rb\,
K
Managers QS
GST will be added on this

Dab&@ay 2012

Special instructions re attachments or postings:



Evan Walker

From: Grant McGregor [GMcGregor@sanford.co.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 17 May 2012 11:48 a.m.

To: Evan Walker; Tony Whiteley

Cc: Darryn Shaw, Dean Jurasovich; Michael Lang
Subject: Stock to Timaru x Spill Solutions.

Good morning Evan,

Have reconciled stock which arrived directly x Spill Solutions.
Invoiced to Ecan ChCh #00010750.

Item 1 - 76 lengths (19 packs) arrived. N
Taken by Evan to ChCh = 16 lengths (4 packs) ,\Qc)b
Remaining at Portside = 12 lengths (3 packs)

Used by Sanford = 48 lengths (12 packs) Q\QO
Item 2 - 20 rolis still remaining at Portside (Nil used) @®

Please invoice accordingly.

It would be appreciated if you could scan/email me the invoice ASAP'.}}Q
X

Thanks & Regards QD
Grant McGrJgor \Q\®
Discharge Coordinator \Q
Sanford Limited . %

DDI 03 6879693 cell 0274 424 361

S N
ax
&

ntial and may be Legally Privileged and is intended only for the recipient(s) named
ied that any use, review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is
nt(s) in error, please notify the sender and destroy the original message. The views

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachment(s) is
above. If you are not the intended recipient, then you are here
strictly prohibited. If you have received this message and a
expressed in this E-mail do not necessarily reflect those

_—



